## ROUTE IN ELICIPE

		Date: # 12/13/	ا ا
smit	t the following in		1
		(Type in plaintext or code)	
	AIRTEL	REGISTERED	į
	<b></b>	(Priority)	
			·
٠.٨	TO : DIR	ECTOR, FBI (100-428091)	HONNEY
ر [ال	FROM : SAC.	NEW YORK (100-134637)	
H	SUBJECT: SOLO		FORMARK
	IS-		1.0.314
		•	
	and 11/3/65 re	Vairtel, 10/29/65, reflecting iesuds scheduled to go to Mosespectively, among whom were roit, and PHILLIP and ROSE BR	cow on 10/28/65 THOMAS and ELLEN
	advised that arrived in NY	12/13/65, CG 5824-S*, current THOMAS DENNIS and his wife, E on their return from abroad to return to Detroit on that	LLEN, had on 12/12/65, and
	and his wife, arrived in NY	o, according to CG 5824-S*, P ROSE BRUNS, of Minneapolis, from abroad, and are schedul ithin the next few days.	had also
)	The Detroit and M	above information is being t inneapolis Offices respective	ransmitted to the
	1813MB		<u></u>
Ą		00-428091)(RM) 134-46 Sub B)(AM-RM) (INV)(41) 4637 (41)	5-32 W (ROST)
	ACB:rvs (7)	REC 58 100-4	28091-5-27
		TES , 1 La Sec - 10 DEGX	
		ex. Tri	
App	roved:	Sent	M Per
, D.	EC27 1965	ent in Charge	

## ROUTE IN EN OPE

	AIRTEL	RÉGI	ISTERED MA	ATT.		į	
	n tavalle		LO THILLID III	(Priority or Metho	od of Mailing)		
	TO : DIR	ECTOR, FB	I (100-428	3091)			7
(	FROM: SAC	, CHICAGO	(134-46	Sub B)	Б	- X	
	coverage of school sch to 3/28/66	f the join eduled to	nt CP, USA	2/10/65 rel A - CP of C in Toronto,	anada Mar:	xist tr	aining
	alert to a to attend are given will insur stands in	scertain this scho the oppor e that ev	the ident: ol. In the tunity to ery step	he event an take part is taken to	, USA mem y Chicago in this so	bers se inform chool,	lected ants we
	mentioned for attend individual in the CP, of the inf there is linformants the CP, US attendance	by CG 582 ance as C s mention USA Dist ormation ittle tha in the w A leaders	4-S* as he P, USA reget were used were used to be concerning to can be any of an hip appared.	presentative if or in the property of the existed and in a principle in the property interpress of the	under conves at this relative the closel cence of the contive metal to this set of the continuous to t	siderat s schoo ly high y held his sch anner t chool. ect for	ion  1. The posit nature ool, o place Since
١	Allyn) A Bureau ( 1-New York 1-Chicago	RM)					10
	WAB: MDW (5)		C. CORRE	0.58 / 10	<u>0-428</u> dec 121:1965	09/-	52
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			10	DEG \$7.531 1200	, <u> </u>	. —

CG 134-46 Sub B

selection will be limited to a comparatively small number of members of the CP, USA. Nevertheless, we will follow the situation closely so that should an invitation be extended to one of our high level informants, everything possible will be done to assure such informant's attendance.

Since the Bureau instructions in this matter were furnished to Chicago and New York under the caption of "SOLO," the Chicago Office would suggest that the Bureau may wish to consider alerting other logical offices from which candidates for this school may be forthcoming. It is noted that in a previous communication it has been noted that there is expected to be but ten students from each Party attending this school.

	If not	alread	y arran	ged by	the Bu	reau, i	t is sug-	
gested th	at the	Bureau	may wis	h to co	<u>ons</u> ider	making	arrangem	ents
with the					to p	rovide d	coverage	
of this s	chool a	.t						

lb7D

DIRECTOR, VBI (65-65465) (ATT: VOUCHER STATISTICAL SECTION)

12/7/65

SAC, NEW YORK (65-17695)

\_

TRANUS
ESP - R
"Request For Automatic Data
Processing Unit Cervice"
(00: NY)

On 11/18/65, NY 694-3\* received \$215,000.00 consisting of \$100.00, \$50.00 and \$20,00 notes from the Sovieta.

Xerox copies of this money have been furnished to the Burcau by separate communication dated, 11/24/05, captioned, "SOLO, IS-C" (Dufile 100-423091) to be programmed by automatic processing unit.

The NYO for this reason, has not included the serial numbers of this mency in the index maintained in captioned case, and no analysis of this money has been made by the NYO.

3- Dureau (RH)
(1) - 100-423091) (1010)
1 - New York (100-134637) (1010)
1 - New York

100-428071-

NOT ESCORE D 165 DEC 9 1965

GAP:nss//

agner of the

ORIGINAL FILED IN

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 MAY 1982 EDITION GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

### emorandum

:Mr. W. C. Sullivan TO

1, 1

DATE: December 13, 1965

Rosen Sullivan \_ Tavel . Troller [ Tele. Room

Holmes.

Gendy.

Callchan Contad

: Mr. F. J. Baumgardne

1 - DeLoach 1 - Sullivan

1 - Belmont

1 - Baumgardner

1 - Shaw

SUBJECT: SOLO

INTERNAL SECURITY - COMMUNIST

My memorandum of 8/31/65, contained information furnished by CG 5824-S\* relative to the leadership of the Communist Party of the Soviet Union. CG 5824-S\*, through his contact with officials of the international communist movement, learned that the most popular contender for the leadership of the Soviet Party was Aleksandr N. Shelepin, the youngest member of the Secretariat. 'CG 5824-S\* advised that Shelepin was the most popular member of the Secretariat and "everyone is praising him to the sky and talking about him." This information furnished by CG 5824-S\* was disseminated to the White House, Secretary of State, the Attorney General and Director of the Central Intelligence Agency.

It is interesting to note that current press reports concerning the recent shuffle in the Soviet high command have reported that Shelepin has been assigned to an influential job at the top level of the Communist Party of the Soviet Union. Shelepin has been elevated to the positions of Deputy Premier and Head of the Committee for Party and State Control. Communist sources have indicated Shelepin would take the number two post formerly held by Nikolai V. Podgorney, who was recently made Chairman of the Supreme Soviet. The number two post is second to Leonid L Brezhnev, Chief of the Secretariat, the most powerful unit in the Soviet Union.

#### OBSERVATION:

This is another instance where through our Solo operation we have been in the position to be aware of developments at the leadership level of the international communist movement before important events of international significance occur, and to furnish such information to high level officials of the Government. ACTION:

For information.

100-428091

WGS:pah

to DEC. 17/1965

65 DEC 27 1965

100-458091-5277 IN THIS FILE SKIPPED DURING SERIALIZATION.

•		O.	E	<b>)</b>	
	,	FB	1		Í !
		D	ate: 12-10-65	5	I I, I
Transmit t	he following in _	(Type in pl	aintext or code)		<u>i</u>
Via	Airtel	REGISTERED	VIA AIR	COURTER	   
			(Priority)	Solo)	i L
	т <b>у:</b> ·	Director, FBI (100	-428091)-		
	Meron:	Legat, Ottawa (105	-684) (P)		
	//Subject:	COMMUNIST PARTY OF	CANADA		
	Ť	IS - CÂNADA	7		
		ReBUlet 10-28-65.			
		Enclosed are the o	riginaland	two copies	of
-	lett	ter dated 12-9-65.			
	7 - O 1	Note request	in paragra	oh nine of the	e enclos
-	and furni for trans	ish the requested in smission to the	iformation a	is it pecomes	avaitab
				,	
	6 - Burea	au (Enc. 3)  - Liaison Direct  - New York		~ 16	
		- Liaison Direct		) WTY	
	2 cc 1 - Otta	wa O A	$\mathcal{D}$	(NO)	
. `	MLI:jhc (7)	ESE THE		) <b>n</b>	
	W. D	3,74	,	118 88 C.	
	in colt in	3.4			
N 1 Ks	MEI: jhe (7)  MEI: jhe (7)  MEI: jhe  A  A  Corpa  LA  A  Corpa  LA  A  LA  A  LA  A  LA  A  LA  A  LA  A		200	100-428	091-5
Bra	•		RHISTIN	W. 400	- م
	2 Conver Ul		- ¥000	1 DEC 14 196	<b>ان</b> ن
		for option <b>[56:1</b> ]	EX 109	- n	· ·
	d 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	(1) +1 +1 +1 +1 +1 +1 +1 +1 +1 +1 +1 +1 +1		M Pela R	1 MAS
ı	• /-		-AKF	T. Tr	いがし、
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		A British	<del>XM</del>

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 MAY 1962 EDITION GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 Tolson UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT DeLoach. Mohr -Temorandum ROUTE IN ENVELOPE Caspet. Callahan Contad. Felt \_ Gole . TO Mr. Conrad DATE: December 15, 1965 Sultivan J totter Tele. Room FROM F. Downing Holmes SUBJECT SOLO INTERNAL SECURITY - C Captioned case involves the Bureau's highly value confidential informant NY 694-S\* who has been receiving communications transmitted to him by radio. On 12/15/65, transmissions were heard by the Bureau's radio station at Midland at scheduled times and frequencies but no messages were transmitted. ACTION: For information. 1 - Mr. Conrad 2 - Mr. Sullivan (Attention: Mr. J. A. Sizoo, Mr. W. G. Shaw) 1 - Mr. Downing 1 - Mr. Newpher 1 - Mr. Paddock HS: dek DEC 20 1965 EC 27 1965

)PF 36	(Rev.	10-29-63)
--------	-------	-----------

b6 b7C

### ROUTE IN ENVELOPE

H)			Date:	12/15/6	ว์ร	}	
smit th	e following in		- 4	12/13/	,,,		
J.1.1.1. L41	•	(Туре	in plain text or	code)		<u> </u>	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AIRTEL		Priority			- <u>!</u> <u>!</u>	•
			(**************************************	,, 	-H2R		1
	TO :	DIRECTOR, FE	BI (100-42	.8091)	1.4	pod)	:
	FROM :	SAC, NEW YOR	K (100-13	34637)		// 	
	SUBJECT:	OSOLO		ĥ	Smile	Min	
	20202020	—£S÷C		•		BALE	
			ar ,			•	
		12/14/65, cg 5					
		l that pursuan CPUSA function					Ω
	Embassy in I	lashington, D.	.C. on 12/	/14/65 <b>,</b> a	and reque	st 🧖	
		viets make arr 's World" in S				, or	· W
	head of the	CPUSA Youth (	)rganizati	lon, to a	ttend a		_/
		in Italy at that instructi				a A	W
		ttending the	<u>aforeme</u> nt	tioned Cl	? Congres		
		[CHMOND and		ish to v	isit the	v	
	Poster Outo	1.			e e		•
	Acc	ording to CG	824~ <b>S*</b>	it is li	cely that and that	AT	$\neg$
	will be acco	ll be accomparompanied by	neo ovi	(name	not disc		
	whom		near fu			•	
	·The	information a	above will	l be fur	nished to	the	
	San Francis	co Office unde	or the cap	otion AL	RICHMOND	, with	
		s to handle in relating to					Cy
	subjects.		TOTOTON	01 G, 7 G & D,	, boourse	ر سر	
	Marguran (1)	00-428091) (RI	RFC_ 47	<i>II</i>			
. 1	Chicago (	134 <u>∸</u> 46 sub 8)	(RM)	00-42	8091_	- KD8	0
	1-NY 66-698	9 (INV) (41)	EX. In	,,	All and the same	A CHARLES	
•	- 1-NY 100-13	403) (41) Dec	E 4 34 11	4	ዓ በሮሶ <b>፤ ማ</b> ማት	~2 [100°	
	ACB:eac		ir a su fil	.65	oec(21)	נטטון	
~	(7)	٦	es ys	•	-	Paraments	
4		\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	4	<del></del>	ь.		
	$\alpha$	My					
		4 4 1 1 1 1 2 2					

FD-36	(Rev.	5-22-64)
-------	-------	----------

## V

Ü,	RECY52
111	ROUTE IN ENVELOPE
(	Date: 12/15/65
Transmit	the following in
Via	AIRTEL REGESTERED
	(Priority)
	TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)  FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (100-134637)  SUBJECT: SOLO IS-C  On 12/15/65, CG 5824-S*, who is currently in NYC,
,	FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (100-134637)
	SUBJECT: SOLO 5- SUBJECT: SOLO
	IS-C
	J
	On 12/15/65, CG 5824-S*, who is currently in NYC, advised that he has been instructed by GUS HALL to arrange
ŗ	advised that he has been instructed by GUS HALL to arrange with the Soviets that ROBERT SCHEER, Foreign Editor of the publication "Ramparts," go to North Vietnam on a peace mission.
-	According to CG 5824-S*, he is yet uncertain as to how
1,	he will contact the Soviets in this regard.
	The above information will be furnished to the San Francisco Office under the caption "ROBERT SCHEER"
	with instructions to handle in accordance with current Bureau instructions relating to foreign travel by
1	Security subjects.
-	
}	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Dro
10	3- BUREAU (100-428091) (RM) REC- 52 1- CHICAGO (134-46-Sub B) (AM-RM) 1- NY 66-6989 (INV) (41) 100-4-28691-538
	$\frac{1 - NY 66 - 6989}{1 - NY 100 - 134637}$ (INV) (41) $\frac{1 - 428691 - 5281}{1 - 100 - 134637}$
	ACB: rvs DEC   8 6' 30 11 . 65 DEC. 221 19606
	(7)
	·
ľ	
L	CXXX
۸	woved: Sont M Por

65 DEC 27 1965

TELETYPE UNIT L...

lh6

b7C

b7D

TOP STORETS.

December 17, 1965

1 - Shaw

#### COMMUNIST PARTY OF CANADA

The following information was supplied by a source which has furnished reliable information in the past.

Hyman Lumer, National Educational Secretary, Communist Party, USA, recently returned to the United States from Canada, where he had gone to finalize plans for the joint Communist Party, USA - Communist Party of Canada training school. Although Lumer did not discuss the school, he indicated that the leadership of the Canadian Communist Party was making preparations for its national convention.

According to Lumer, the Canadian Communist Party no longer desires that the Communist Party, USA, send correspondence to the Communist Party of Canada, via William Kashtan's daughter, Sue Klayman, Apartment 507, 2700 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Canada.

100-428091

1 - Foreign Liaison Unit

Classified "Top Secret" because unauthorized disclosure of this information could reveal the identity of the source (CG 5824-S\*) who is of continuing value and such revelation could result in exceptionally grave damage to the national defense. Information extracted from CGlet 12/10/65, captioned "Solo, IS - C." See letter to Legat, Ottawa, captioned same, dated 12/17/65, prepared by WGS:pah.

Tolson WGS DeLoach (	pah 0		
Casper Callahan Contad Felt Gale Rosen Sullivan Tavel Trotter Wick Roem Holmes Gandy	MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT	100-42809/-5283	M

FD.	-36 (Rev.	B. d	Q	REC	्रें स्ट्राप्टी T	N <sup>O</sup> EMT	IN C		
	41)		-	Dat		14/65	i i !		
Tra	nsmit th	e following in _			·		i		
Via		AIRTEL	REGI	(Type in plair [STERED	text of code)				
V 10				(Prio	rity or Method o	f Mailing)	<del> </del>		
		TO : FROM : SUBJECT:	•	OR, FBI (10 EW YORK (10	_			ONT)	رسهر
	•		TS-C 2/13/65, Co at pursuan . CPUSA fu	nctionary,	ctions fr would go	om GUS HAI to Washing	L, ton, D.		· N-
wave stell,	11/16/65	HARR peace dele of the Nat within the by APTHEKE for a Demo Professor Students N	gation, herional Comminext week R, will be cratic Sociat Yale Un	iversity, a	BERT APTH e CPUSA, n this de BY, Presi ssor nd JOHNAI	EKER, members to Norte legation, dent of States	er h_Vietn headed udents_	13/45 B/A	166 167C
lette chit	WGSIDW	the Helsin Vietnamese Vietnam, a head of th Vietnam, i may go to	ki Peace C CP functind for that e aforesait is plann Prague or	G 5824-S*, onference i onaries who t reason he delegation that the Moscow, or	n.July 19 invited is being n. Before above-me	905, met No him to vis g designate re going to entioned de	orth sit Nort ed as o North	n KAAS	R
aller	129	1 - NY 66- 1 - NY 100 ACB:msb	(RM) o (134-46- 6989 (INV) -134637	Sub B)(AM F (41)	EC-6	6 DEC 22	809/ 1965	-528	34
in the same	2/16/65	(7)	~~~~~~	់ខ្មៀ ទីរ	Tr, auf		Rismostra	4	
Just .	Appro	oved:	Agent in Cha	Sent _		M Per_			

 $\succeq$ 

NY 100-134637

CG 5824-S\* further stated that there is a possibility that there may be a change in the above plan for the reason that NORMAN THOMAS, Socialist leader, and Dr. BENJAMIN SPOCK, nationally known pediatrician from Cleveland, are considering leading a peace delegation to North Vietnam in the immediate future. This delegation would openly negotiate with the U.S. Government for permission to go to North Vietnam. In the event that this second delegation should go to North Vietnam, the Party-led delegation might not join the other group and might go to North Vietnam at a later date.

The above information will be furnished to interested offices under appropriate captions with instructions to handle in accordance with current instructions relating to foreign travel by security subjects.

ۇ DATE 12-13-2011

1 - Belmont 1 - DeLoach

1 - Sullivan 1 - Branigan

December 16, 1965

1 - Cotter

1 - Baumgardner PEACE DELEGATION TO NORTH VIETNAM l - Liaison SPONSORED BY THE COMMUNIST PARTY, USA

The following information was supplied by sources which have furnished reliable information in the past.

The Communist Party, USA, is making arrangements with the Soviet Union to send a peace delegation to North Vietnam. Herbert Aptheker, a member of the Party's National Committee, has been selected by Gus Hall, General Secretary, Communist Party, USA, to lead the delegation. Hall selected Aptheker as the delegation leader in view of the fact that Aptheker, while attending the Helsinki Peace Conference in July, 1965, received an official invitation from North Vietnamese Communist Party leaders to visit North Vietnam. The delegation will also include Carl Oglesby President of Students for a Democratic Society, and Professor

of Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut. There is also a possibility that John Lewis, Chairman of the Student Non-Violent Coordinating Committee, a civil rights organization, will be included in the delegation.

Present plans call for the delegation to depart from the United States on December 18, 1965, for Prague, Czechoslovakia, via air transportation. The delegation plans to spend about two days in Prague prior to departing for Hanoi, North Vietnam. There is also a possibility that the delegation may confer with Soviet leaders in Moscow, Russia, prior to going to Hanoi.

Students for a Democratic Society is a socialistoriented youth group which has been extremely active in recent demonstrations protesting United States action in

du remain.	4	4	Loun		
RECO. 51	5285 TOP SECRET	1,	2616/4	EAHH ite	/
Casper	Group 1	$\nu$	11):	# 1	OPPR
Control WGS:pah	Excluded from auto downgrading and	matte.	DECEME	0-0/8E:	$V_{\mathcal{N}}$
Rosen	declassification		(See	NOTE PAGE	TWO
Sullivan		þ	B	1/	MA
Wick }		AT	٦	<b>V</b> .	MC >
Gondand TEL	ETYPE UNIT	~			

**b**6 b7C



PEACE DELEGATION TO NORTH VIETNAM SPONSORED BY THE COMMUNIST PARTY, USA

Professor is a self-admitted former member of the American Youth for Democracy, which has been designated as subversive pursuant to Executive Order 10450.

Because of the sensitive nature of the sources which have furnished the above information, this memorandum is classified "Top Secret."

#### NOTE:

Classified "Top Secret" since unauthorized disclosure of this information could reveal the identity of the source (CG 5824-S\*) who is of continuing value and such revelation could result in exceptionally grave damage to the Nation. Dissemination is being made to Honorable Marvin Watson, Special Assistant to the President; Honorable Dean Rusk, Secretary of State; Vice Admiral William F. Raborn, Jr., Director of Central Intelligence Agency; and the Attorney General by routing slips. Data extracted from NYairtel 12/14/65, captioned "Solo, IS - C:" See memorandum Baumgardner to Sullivan, 12/16/65, captioned "Solo, Internal Security - Communist," prepared by WGS:pah.

TOP SPERET

OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 MAY 1942 EDITION GSA GEN, REG, NO, 27 Tolson DeLouch . UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT Mohr Casper. 1 emorandumCallahan Contad. Mr. W. C. Sullivan December 16, TO DATE: Tele. Room 1 - Belmont 1 - DeLoach Mr. F. J. Baumgardner 1 - Sullivan 1 - Branigan SUBJECT: 1 - Cotter 1 - Baumgardner INTERNAL SECURITY - COMMUNIST 1 - Shaw CG 5824-S\* recently learned that Gus Hall, General Secretary Communist Party, USA, was sending Lem Harris, a Party official, to the Soviet Embassy, Washington, D. C., on 12/14/65 to make arrangements with the Soviets to send a Party-sponsored peace delegation to North Vietnam. Hall selected Herbert Aptheker, a member of the Party's National Committee, as the leader of the delegation in view of the fact that Aptheker, while at the Helsinki Peace Conference in July, 1965, received an official invitation from North Vietnamese Communist Party leaders to visit North Vietnam. The delegation will also include Carl Oglesby, President of Students for a Democratic Society, a socialist-oriented youth group active in protest demonstrations against United States action in Vietnam, and Yale University Professor a self-admitted former member of American Youth for Democracy, designated as subversive pursuant to Executive Order 10450. There is also a possibility that John Lewis, Chairman of the Student Non-Violent Coordinating Committee, a civil rights / group, will be included in the delegation. learned on 12/13/65 that the above-mentioned Party-sponsored peace delegation will depart from the United States on 12/18/65 for Prague, Czechoslovakia, via air transportation. delegation plans to spend about two days in Prague prior to departing for Hanoi, North Vietnam. CG 5824-S\* learned that the delegation may confer with Soviet leaders in Moscow, Russia, prior to going to Hanoi. REC-51 100-428091-5285 EX-103 RECOMMENDATION: That the attached summary of the above information be sent to the Honorable Marvin Watson, Special Assistant to the President; Honorable Dean Rusk, Secretary of State; Vice Admiral Williamy F. Raborn, Jr., Director of the Central Intelligence Agency; the Attorney General and the Deputy Attorney General, by routing slips. 100-428091 go spir wills Enclosures WGS:pah

b6

b7C

b7E

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22 4)

### ROUTE IN ENVELOPE

12/21/65 Date: Transmit the following in (Type in plaintext or code) AIRTEL (Priority) TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091) FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (100-134637) SUBJECT: ReBuairtel, dated 12/10/65, and Chicago airtel 12/13/65, concerning the joint CPUSA - CP of Canada Marxist Training School, scheduled to be held in Toronto, Canada, from 1/3/66 to 328/66, and for the maximum informant coverage possible at the school. As reported by CG 5824-S\*, the group of students attending the school from the CPUSA will be limited to fourteen students or even a lesser number. These individuals will be hand picked by GUS HALL or HYMAN LUMER and only individuals will be chosen whom the Party considers to be potential leaders of the CPUSA. CG 5824-S\* indicated that a person of the status of JACK KLING could be a candidate for this school. The informant said that this will be a leadership school and each person will be selected by reason of the fact that he has exhibited leadership potential or a potential for such a future responsibility. -813 RB Bureau (100-428091) (RM) - Chicago (134-46-SUB B) (SOLO) (RM) (1 - 134-46) (cg 5824-s\*) 1 - New York (66-6980) (cg 5824-s\*) 1 - New York (100-134637) (41) th decide on EMN: gmd (8)

Sent 4 Agent in Charge

NY 100-134637

Another criteria for selection to the school may be some persons who are now leaders in the Party and will use the school as a refresher course.

The NYO is alert to this situation and in the event any informant so qualifies for this school, all possible steps will be taken to guarantee participation in these activities.

FD-36 (Rev. 10-29-63)

## O ROUTE IN ENVELOPE

. L Tran	) Smit the following	Date: 12/15/65 in	REG 51
Via	AIRTEL	REGISTERED	•
		(Priority)	
	wasnington in order th by HERBERT JOHN LEWIT  advised th Coordinate delegation  separate of  3 - BUREAN - CHICAG	DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)  SAG, NEW YORK (100-134637)  SOLO  Renyairtel, 12/14/65, reflecting that LEM HARRICAL Conary, was instructed by GUS HALL to go to an D.C., to contact the Soviet Embassy there ask the Soviets facilitate a trin to North Viet APTHEKER, CARN GLESBY, Prof.  Mada 6nG,  On 12/15/65, CG 5824-S*, who is currently in North John Lewis, Director of Student Non-Violent and Committee, will not be a member of the aform to North Vietnam.  The above information is being furnished by communication to the Atlanta Office.  U (100-428091) (RM) GO (134-46 Sub B) (AM-RM) -6989 (INV) (41) 0-134637 (41)  GO (23 1865	nam b6 b7c
G	Approved: Cris	Decial Agent in Charge	

## ROUTE IN ENVELOPE

		wing iņ			(T	ype in p	ain text a	r code)						
AIF	RTEL			RE	GISTE	RED		-			į			
	<del>-</del>		•				(Prior	ity)						
	,	,								U	74	. I.		Γ
	T	0	:	DIRE	CTOR,	FBI	(100-	42809:	1)					
	F	ROM	:	SAC,	NEW	YORK	(100-	13463′	7)	4	W		$U_{\perp}$	
	S	UBJEC	Ţ:	OSOLO IS-C					b	h.	W.	10	ANN	化
			Ο'n	12/17/	/65. d	g :582	4-s*.	who i	was t	0	'' V	" [`	rk	Ì
	C	ity,	advi	sed that arrar	at he	had r	ec <u>eiv</u>	ed in	struc	tions	fro	m _	THE PERIOD	D
	. (	belie	ved :	to be			of	Minne					U' '	
	10	faP	olis	LEMAN 8	lion.	As t	he Bu	reau	is aw	are,	the	nase	250	Ų
	∤ s a	talli s a r	on i esul	s being t of wi	g purc	hased he pr	l for ofits	breed: ther	ing p efrom	urpo:	ses, l be	· F	Contract of the second	
				ne CP,		*,-		,			·			
	يذا		Ac	cording	g to t	he ir	forma	nt, a	rrang	emen	ts fo	ř		
	b	e mad	e ab	o Polai	y HERE	ERT 7	PTHEK	ER, W	ho to	geth		.th 🦷		
	t	hree beac	othe e mi	r indi ssion.	vidual It i	s ha s not	is gon know	e to n as	North yet w	ı Vie hen	tnam NEEDL	on ÆMAN	,	
	a	nd HA	LI.	hey wi	🔲 wil	.1 'lea	ive fo	r Pöl	and,	but	CG 58	24 <b>-</b> S	* {	4
	<b>(</b> •	CTTCA		•	_		• •	-	,	i Seesta	ä ahd	ا المالية	1	
	, )£	rom C	G 58	is re	any fu	irthe	r pert	inent	info	rmat	ion r	egar	ding	ļ
	/ t	he tr hen s	avel uch	of NE	EDLEMA ation	N and	l HALI nes av	ailab	le.	_to	Polan	ıd,		
		1-81	w			•		**						
	H	Bure	au (	100-42 (134-4 89 (CG	8091)	(RM)	. X.E. 172.E.)	N	8E948	}	1120	CO.	, –	١.
	, j	.→NY 6	ago 6 <del>-</del> 69	89 (cc	5824	·S*)	(INV)	(41)	10	0 -	428			4
	`	-NY ]	.00-1	34637	(41)	*				د مرشور	 	-		
7		CB:ea	rc :	# / a 					6	սեն Ձ	7 1965			
•	٠.,	( <b>7</b> )	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			· ·			<del></del>	<u></u>	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON OF		
			<u> </u>	<del>ÉNYÙ</del>	<u>.</u>	•				·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	٦.
App	roved: _					Sen	t <u>·                                    </u>		M	Per .				"
_	<b>\</b>	1965	cial A	ent in Ci	narge				<del></del>	- #	-			

NY 100-134637

The above information will be furnished the Minneapolis Office under the caption with instructions to handle this matter in accordance with current instructions relating to foreign travel by security subjects.

b6 | b7C

**- 2** -

12/22/65

\* CODE

CABLEGRAM

URGENT

1 - Shaw

V.	
	TO LEGAT OTTAWA-C-105 FROM DIRECTOR FBI (100-428091) — 5290
	COMMUNIST PARTY OF CANADA, INTERNAL SECURITY - CANADA.
	REURCAB DECEMBER TWENTY-ONE LAST ADVISING THAT. DESIRES
	IDENTITIES OF STUDENTS AND LECTURERS FROM UNITED STATES SCHEDULED
	TO ATTEND FORTHCOMING TRAINING SCHOOL. ADVISE FULL DETAILS
	CONCERNING AFTENDANCE AT THE SCHOOL NOT AVAILABLE AT THIS TIME.
.*	DISTINCT POSSIBILITY EXISTS FBI INFORMANT MAY ATTEND. IF HE DOES
	INTELLIGENCE INFORMATION WILL BE AVAILABLE WHICH MAY BE OF CON-
	SIDERABLE VALUE TO BOTH FBI AND AS ADDITIONAL DETAILS ARE
_	DEVELOPED THEY WILL BE FORWARDED TO YOUR OFFICE FOR REFERRAL TO
	ASCERTÀIN WHETHER WILL HAVE COVERAGE THIS SCHOOL.
	WGS:pah (4)  WGS:pah (4)  NR. 779  ENC. 703  CK. RP9  APPROVED BY 700  Typed by through for review)
	NOTE:
Tolson Deloach Mohr Casper Collchon Contad Felt Gale Roser Suith	The CPUSA-CP of Canada joint Marxist training school, scheduled to be held in Toronto, Canada, from 1/3/66 to 3/28/66 is being financed by the Soviets and is to take the place of the schooling normally given in the Soviet Union to students from Canada and the US.    Canada and the US.   has been approached by the CPUSA to attend this school and informant plans to make arrangements?
Wick Teler Hoom	TI 1980 45 / MOLANS

4-3	(Rev.	.12-	<b>126</b>	5	
			7.0	•	d

4-3 (Rev. 12-1965)	8		8	Tolson . DeLoach Mohr Caspet . Calidon Contad	
• • •		DED C		Fell Galk Rossin Summin Trotter	
☐ AIRGRAM	₩ CABLE	GRAM - RA	DIO 🗆 TEL	ETYPE Wick Tele. Ro Holmes Gandy	×0m
SD-06/	<u>-</u> ,				
URGENT 12	-				,
TO/DIRECTO			01.	, / _	
FROM LEGAT	OTTAWA NO.	459	5- 3-10	35	
		Soto)	RA	#	
COMMUNIST	PARTY OF CANA	ADA, IS-CANADA.			
		`	-6		
lo7D	ET DECEMBER 7				
		DESTED ON URGENT			
		) LECTURERS FROM			
	- P	JANUARY 3 TO MAF			
ຄ	<u></u> •	1. INFORMATION WHI		SED FOR	<i>\f</i>
PURPOSE, OF	PRECLUDING T	HEIR ENTRY INTO	CANADA.	More	4
	****	_	4	<b>.</b> .	b6
		_ L			b70 b71
PEOE IVED.	4.71 54 400		¥		
RECEIVED:	1:34 PM MCS		// -		
	<b>6</b> 1	REC. 105 100	-428091-	_5290	
1 ce in 813 h	y,		28 1985		1
Welle to attend		3	<del>266-28-1985</del>		
100 m 813 k	ه د د لا ملا آنيا	<del> </del>			במ טו
16-5/ pak-				Bei 21 0 21	हिर्देश शिक्ष

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

:	OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 MAY 1992 IDHIDN  UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT  Memorandum ROUTE IN ENVELOPE  Gollahan Control
TO :	Mr. Conrad  DATE: December 22, 1965, 7 Felt Gole Rosen Rosen  Trotter Wick Tele. Room  Holmes Gondy
SUBJECT:	Captioned case involves the Bureau's highly valuable confidential informant NY 694-S* who has been receiving communications transmitted to him by radio.
	on 12/22/65, transmissions were heard by the Bureau's radio station at Midland at scheduled times and frequencies but no messages were transmitted.
÷.	ACTION:  For information.
r »	<pre>1 - Mr. Conrad 2 - Mr. Sullivan (Attention: Mr. J. A. Sizoo, Mr. W. G. Shaw) 1 - Mr. Downing 1 - Mr. Newpher 1 - Mr. Paddock</pre>
H	HS: dek (7) REC-19 10 0-42-8091 -5291
-	ST-101 — DEC 30 1965

65 JAN 3 336

CATIONAL FORM NO. 10 MAY 1942 EDITION GSA GEN, REG, NO. 27 Tolson DeLoach UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT Moht ... Casper 1emorandum<sub>ROUTE</sub> IN ENVELOPE Callahan . Contad -Gale, Rosen TO Mr. Conrad DATE: December 27, 1965 Sullivan . Ťavel Trotter Wick . Tele. Room C. F. Downing Holmes -SUBJECT: ( INTERNAL SECURITY - C Captioned case involves the Bureau's highly val confidential informant NY 694-S\* who has been receiving communications transmitted to him by radio. On 12/24/65, transmissions were heard by the Bureau's radio station at Midland at which time a message, NR 942 GR 189, was intercepted. The plain text and cipher text are attached. The case supervisor in the New York Office was advised of the contents upon receipt, as was the substantive supervisor in the Domestic Intelligence Division. ACTION: For information. Enclosure 6 DEC 30 1965 1 - Mr. Conrad 2 - Mr. Sullivan (Attention: A. Sizoo, Mr. W. G. Shaw) 1 - Mr. Downing 1 - Mr. Newpher 1 - Mr. Paddock ale HS:dek

65 JAM 3 1366

ENCLOSUP - 5292

NR 942 GR 189

#### 12/24/65

CNOLOSURE

100-428091-5292

UNITED STATES GOV

#### emorandum

DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)

DATE: 12/23/65

SAC, CHICAGO (134-46 Sub F)

SUBJECT:

ReCGlet to Director dated December 2, 1965, and NYlet to Director dated December 3, 1965, setting forth monthly accounting of Solo and reserve funds.

It is noted that in reCGlet there is included under additions to CP, USA reserve funds the amount of \$798.00 received in early November, 1965, from the "World Marxist Review," Prague, Czechoslovakia, as royalties on articles prepared by CP, USA members and published in the On the day following his return from the last Solo Mission, November 13, 1965, CG 5824-S\* was in contact with GUS HALL in New York City and apprised HALL of the receipt of these funds and the purpose for which they were received. Inasmuch as HALL expected to see the individuals for whom these funds were intended that same evening, he requested that amount be turned over to him immediately. CG 5824-S\* did not have those funds with him at that time so he requested NY 694-S\* to provide them and NY 694-S\* did from funds he had in his possession. Therefore, NY 694-S\* turned over to HALL \$800.00. Whether the \$800.00 given to HALL was from CP, USA reserve funds which NY 694-S\* was carrying or from his personal funds to be reimbursed later is not known to CG 5824-S\* or to the Chicago Office at this time.

ReNYlet dated December 3, 1965, did not include a disbursement of \$800.00 from Solo funds for this purpose. New York has advised that NY 694-S\* has not informed the New York Office of this disbursement and cannot be contacted at this time to determine the manner in which this disbursement was made. UACB, no cognizance will be taken of this disbursement until NY 694-5\* returns to New York City and this matter can be discussed with him by the New York Office.

This matter is being brought to the attention of the Bureau in view of the apparent discrepancy in the reporting Mof CP, USA reserve fund transactions.

2)Bureau (RM)

3-New York (RM) (1 - 100-134637)(SOLO)

(1 - 100-128861) (CP, USA

(1 - 134 - 91)

- Reserve Funds)

в DEC 30 1965

REG. 13 100 - 42-8 091-5293

Chicago 3:MDW00

108-428.091-5294

\_IN THIS FILE SKIPPED DURING

SERIALIZATION.

1-11-67

gon.h

FD-36	(Rev. 5-22-64)	0	Θ	
		F	ВІ	
			Date: 12-23-65	1
Transm	nit the following	in	plaintext or code)	
Via	Airtel	REGISTER		   - 
		چەر دىنا جانا جىدارىد. ئىدر جىد شىر سىد چىد شەر دىد جەد بىدر دىدە ئىدە داد		- <del></del>
	TOW.	Director, FBI (105-2 Legat, Ottawa (105-6	$\mathcal{C}_{\emptyset}$	
	Subject:	COMMUNIST PARTY OF C IS - CANADA	CANADA V +28091-5290	
		ReBucab 12-22-65.	/ 1	
	in this p Bureau wi connection 4 - Burea	ng training school buregard. He was apprisult be promptly advise on.  The Liaison Direct	on this date adveto effect coverage of the date encountering problem of information in reled of any developments in the date of the date o	e lems BUcab.
A.		EX-103	· •	-1
		To 8	NAT: ANT: SEC	<u>}</u>
,	Approved:	Secial agent in Charge	entM      Per	

### ථ

# ROUTE IN ENVILOPE

Date: 12/20/65

idishit tie it	(Type in plain text or code)
a AIRTE	(Priority)
	TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)  FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (100-134637)  SUBJECT: SOLO  On 12/17/65, there was received in a New York  mail drop a letter from the Canadian CP enclosing the following message, which, according to CG 5824-S*, who was in New York on 12/17/65, was written by ALF DEWHURST, Canadian Representative to the World Marxist Review in Prague. The letter is as follows:
	"For World Marxist Review, ordered by the Department of Philosophy:  "The Myth of Freedom! "by: Herbert Aptheker
0	"The article to be not more than 25 pages, double-spaced. The Department would appreciate receiving the MS as soon as possible, sometime before the end of January. Of course, if this is not possible then whenever it is ready.
i 6T litellouse, cul	"The Dept. chief sends his best regards and hopes that it will be possible for comrade Aptheker to fulfill this request.
al AF.	"A.D."  3 Bureau (100-428091) (RM) FX-100  1-Chicago (134-46 Sub B) (AM RM) 1-NY 66-6989 (CG 5824-S) (INV) (41) 1-NY 100-134637 (41)  ACB:eac  (7)  REC-6  6 JAN 4 1966
Approved <b>65</b> JAN	Sent M Per

NY 100-134637

The original of the above described letter was given to CG 5824-S\* for delivery to GUS HALL.

Reference New York airtel, 12/4/65, to Bureau, copy to Chicago, reflecting that HERBERT APTHEKER, member of the National Committee of the CP,USA, would go to North Vietnam as head of a peace delegation.

On 12/17/65, CG 5824-S\* advised that GUS HALL had planned to go to Maine on the aforesaid date on a fishing trip, but cancelled plans with respect thereto in order that he might prepare a letter to Ho Chi-minh, President of North Vietnam, which was to be delivered by APTHEKER upon the latter's arrival in North Vietnam. According to CG 5824-S\*, APTHEKER and his delegation were scheduled to leave for North Vietnam on 12/20/65.

CG 5824-S\* further advised that according to HALL, the content of the letter he would prepare to Ho Chi-minh would be similar in nature to a letter which he had sent to FIDEL CASTRO. It is believed that the letter to CASTRO is that reported in New York airtel to Bureau, copy to Chicago, dated 4/17/64.

FBI AUTOMATIC DECLASSIFICATION GUIDE

DATE 12-13-2011

Belmont DeLoach . Mr. Sullivan - Mr. Branigan - Mr. Cotter

- Mr. Baumgardner

- Liaison 1 - Mr. Shaw

December 22, 1965

#### PEACE DELEGATION TO NORTH VIETNAM SPONSORED BY THE COMMUNIST PARTY, USA

My memorandum of December 16, 1965, in the abovecaptioned matter, reported that Herbert Aptheker, a member of the National Committee, Communist Party, USA, had been selected by Gus Hall, the Party's General Secretary, to lead a peace delegation to North Vietnam. Aptheker departed on this mission on December 19, 1965.

The following information was supplied by a source which has furnished reliable information in the past.

Gus Hall is known to have prepared a letter to HO Chi-minh, President of North Vietnam, and has instructed Aptheker to personally deliver the letter to HO as soon as Aptheker arrives in Hanoi, North Vietnam. Although the actual content of Hall's letter is not known, it reportedly was similar in nature to a letter Hall had previously sent to Cuban Premier Fidel Castro. In his letter to Castro, Hall conveyed his best wishes for Castro's success in the struggle of the Cuban people against the "common enemy, United States imperialism."

Because of the sensitive nature of the source which furnished the above information, this memorandum is classified Komrop soeret."

REC- 70 100-428091 -

WGS:pah:skp وإساكم

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO

	- · · ·
TOP SECRET	
Group I Excluded from auto	matic
downgracing and declassification	JAN 4 1966
deniassii,icacioi	1044
	Mark .
	1 /
	Scurll X

مدحدة به

Tolson Belmont ... DeLoach Casper. Gale

ROOM TELETYPE UNIT



PEACE DELEGATION TO NORTH VIETNAM SPONSORED BY THE COMMUNIST PARTY, USA

Classified "Top Secret" because unauthorized disclosure of this information could reveal the identity of the source (CG 5824-S\*) who is of continuing value and such revelation could result in exceptionally grave damage to the Nation. Dissemination is being made to Honorable Marvin Watson, Special Assistant to the President; Honorable Dean Rusk, Secretary of State; Vice Admiral William F. Raborn, Jr., Director of Central Intelligence Agency; and the Attorney General by routing slips. Data extracted from NYairtel 12/20/65, captioned "Solo, IS - C." See memorandum Baumgardner to Sullivan 12/22/65, captioned "Solo, Internal Security - Communist," prepared by WGS:pah.

MAY 1942 EDITION GSA GEN, REO, NO. 27 UNITED STÄTES GOVERNMENT De Loach morandum\_ Caspet - Mr. Belmont Callahan Contad. - Mr. DeLoach Felt \_ Gale \_ то Rosen TE: December 22, 1965 Sullivan Tavel Trotter l - Mr. Sullivan Tele. Room FROM Holmes Mr. F. J. Baumgardner 1 - Mr. Branigan 1 - Mr. Cotter 1 - Mr. Baumgardner SUBJECT 1 - Mr. Shaw INTERNAL SECURITY - COMMUNIST l - Liaison My memorandum of 12/16/65 reported that Gus Hall, General Secretary, Communist Party, USA, had selected Herbert Aptheker, a member of the Party's National Committee, to lead a Party-sponsored peace delegation to North Vietnam. Aptheker departed onthis mission on 12/19/65. CG 5824-S\* has advised that Gus Hall had planned to leave for a vacation trip to Maine on 12/17/65, but canceled his plans in order that he might prepare a letter to HO Chi-minh, President of North Vietnam. Hall instructed Aptheker to deliver the letter to HO as soon as Aptheker arrived in Hanoi, North Vietnam. Although CG 5824-S\* did not have an opportunity to see what Hall had written to; HO, Hall told the informant that his letter to HO was similar in nature to a letter which he had previously sent to Cuban Premier Fidel Castro. NY 694-S\* had previously made available a copy of Hall's letter to Castro, which contained the best wishes of Hall for Castro's success in the struggle of the Cuban people against the "common enemy, United States imperialism 100- 428091 RECOMMENDATION: 6 JAN 4 1966 That the attached summary of the above information be sent to the Honorable Marvin Watson, Special Assistant to the President; Honorable Dean Rusk; Secretary of State; Vice Admiral William F. Raborn, Jr., Director of Central Intelligence Agency; the Attorney General and the Deputy Attorney General, by routing slips. 100-428091 Enclosures WGS:pah/js 2-22-

- <del>- ;</del> -	·	4/70			
	OPTIONAL FOEM NO. 10 MAY 1962 EDITION GSA GEN. EEG. NO. 27 ÜNITED STA'TES GOV	O 3010-104 VERNMENT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0	Tolson DeLoach Mohr
	Memorang		TE IN E	NVELOP	Casper Collaban Contad Felt
TO :	Mr. Conrad	<i>)</i>	DATE; Dec	cember 29, 19	Rotal
FROM J	Sc. F. Downing	-	A	W Superior of the superior of	Tele. Room Holmes Gandy
SUBJECT:	SOLO INTERNAL SECUR	ITY - C	5/100	D By	Debone.
<i>u</i> ).	Capt: confidential in cations transm		4-S* who has		
-	On 19 radio station a 12/24/65, NR 94		which time to	he message se	e Bureau's nt on
	ACTION:				
	For	information.		•	
		,			
			*		
			•		
		i e	•	•	
	1 - Mr. Conrad 2 - Mr. Sulliv 1 - Mr. Downin 1 - Mr. Newphe 1 - Mr. Paddoc	g r		Sizoo, Mr. W.	H
A	HS:dek (7)	gh. T	PEG. ID.	00-428091-	-5298
/4	0. 0		,	6 JAN 4 1966*	•
	Mark	1 —	<u>.</u>	- Jr	
	`		-		**************************************
			•		

65 JAN 5 1936

5 JAN 7 1966

Sent M Per

- 5

NY 100-134637

In the event that NY 694-S\* should not receive in its entirety, or clearly, a radio message, he is to contact the Soviets by walky-talky, sending a 4-dot signal indicating that he desires the radio message repeated. If, as a matter of fact, the Soviets did not receive the confirming telephonic signals, they possibly anticipated that NY 694-S\* would contact them, as above-described, by walky-talky, on Thursday, 1/27/66.

The message of 1/4/66 was given to CG 5824-S\* who was then in New York City.

The NYO will send the requested telephonic signal call to the Soviets on the evening of 1/4/66.

OPTICHAL FORMUNO, 10 SOID-104 STATES GOVERNMENT -

# Memorandum ROUTE IN ENVELOP

TO Mr. W. C. Sulliva

FROM : Mr. F. J. Baumgardner

SUBJECT SOLO

INTERNAL SECURITY - COMMUNIST

DATE: December 20, 1965

1 - Belmont

1- DeLoach

1 - Mohr

1 - Callahan

(Attention: M. F. Row

1 - Sullivan

1 - Baumgardner

1 - Donohue.

1 - Shaw

(Solo is the code word referring to the liaison prefation performed by our informants between the Communist Party, USA, and other communist parties of the world.)

Special Agent in Charge, Chicago, by letter 12/16/65, recommended that a personal letter of appreciation and an award of \$1,000 be afforded CG 5824-S\* for having subjected himself to extraordinary risk in traveling to the Soviet Union and Czechoslovakia on Solo Mission 19 to obtain vital intelligence data pertaining to current developments in the international communist movement:

You will recall that CG 5824-S\*, traveling under an assumed identity and in a covert manner, was on Solo Mission 19 from 10/19/65 to 11/12/65. During that period informant conferred in the Soviet Union and Czechoslovakia with important functionaries, including Soviet Presidium member Mikhail Suslov and Czechoslovakian President Antonin Novotny. As a result of these high level contacts, CG 5824-S\* has supplied us with much sought-after data concerning current developments in the international communist movement. This has enabled us to disseminate to top Government officials intelligence data which is vital in shaping our foreign policy. SEC 52

Some of the more important items of intelligence information obtained by CG 5824-S\* on this mission fertalized 1965 the progress of the action in Vietnam and the intentions of the communist world in that regard, the amount and type of aid furnished by the Soviets to North Vietnam, Soviet views on the future of the Sino-Soviet rift, a current analysts of the struggle for power among the leadership of the Soviet Union, the fact that the Soviets are considering the formation of a new international communist

100-428091 Enclosures

Ca. MA Zu II Cool

CONTINUED--OVER

SENT DIRECTOR FOR APPROVAL

65 JAN 7 1966 " 1966"

-for

Memorandum to Mr. W. C. Sullivan SOLO 100-428091

organization to improve relations between fraternal parties and the granting by the Soviets of a \$700,000 financial subsidy to the Communist Party, USA, for the year 1966.

Solo Mission 19, as in all preceding missions, was an extremely arduous undertaking. CG 5824-S\* was in ill health at the inception of the mission and returned to the United States with many of his physical ailments more seriously aggravated.

#### **OBSERVATIONS:**

The intelligence data obtained by CG 5824-S\* on Solo Mission 19 is invaluable and cannot be measured in dollars and cents. Inasmuch as his activities in this operation place his life in jeopardy, his willingness and cooperation in carrying out his mission certainly merit special recognition.

It is noted that since 1/1/65 this informant has been paid a total of \$12,9500 for services rendered (this is the equivalent of a Grade 13 Agent). During this same period he has received meritorious awards in the amount of \$2,000.

#### RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That CG 5824-S\* receive a personal letter of appreciation as well as an award of \$1,000.

(2) That the attached letter be sent to Special Agent in Charge, Chicago, authorizing the payment of \$1,000 to CG 5824-S\* and instructing the Special Agent in Charge to make the presentation of the award along with the attached personal letter of appreciation. (After the informant has had an opportunity to read the letter of appreciation, it will be returned to the Chicago Office and retained in the office safe.)

WEST WEST

# ROUTE IN SERVILOPE

	Date: 12/24/65	
Transm	t the following in	
	(Type in plaintext or code)	ŧ
Via	AIRTEL	
•	(Priority)	
,	TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)	out
	FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (100-134637)	, por
	FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (100-134637)  SUBJECT: SOLO TO THE SOLO TO THE SOLO THE	
ŀ	On 12/24/65, there was received from the Soviets, via radio, a ciphered-partly coded message, the plaintext of which is as follows:	
	"This is radio schedule for January and February 1966. January - Tuesday 1215-8493KC, 1235-9376 1255-10128KC, call sign 63D-repeat D. Friday 1205-8372K 1225-9119KC, 1245-9957, call sign F-repeat F, 47. February - Wednesday 1217-9249KC, 1237-10343KC, 1257-115 call sign N2X-repeat 2X. Friday 1235-9937KC, 1255-10795 1315-12188KC, call sign 8R-repeat R. Time is given in GMT. Walky-talky days will be in January, Monday and Thursday, in February Tuesday and Thursday. Please confirm by phone today."	33KC,
	The above message was telephonically transmitted to the Chicago Office with instructions that this information be given immediately to CG 5824-5*, who will REC-52	
	3 - Bureau (RM) 1 - Chicago (134-46)(SUB B)(RM) 1 - New York (105-14931)(34) 1 - New York (134-91)(INV)(41) 1 - New York	.530/
	ACB:1js (8) COPIES	
	FBI ANNEX	-
Āj	proved: DEC29 1965 Sent Rer	<u> </u>
65	Special Agent in Charge	

NY 100-134637

handle it by reason of the absence from NY of NY 694-S# The NYO will make the telephonic confirmation requested, by the Soviets, which consists of a signal telephone call to a telephone booth at 7:05 PM on the evening of 12/24/65.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

### Memorandum

то : DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)

DATE: December 16, 1965

FROM : SAC, CHACAGO (134-46)

SUBJECT: SOLO

5-01/100

لرو

Re New York tel to Bureau dated 11/13/65 and subsequent communications from Chicago setting forth results of the 19th Solo Mission undertaken by CG 5824-S\* during the period October 19 to November 12, 1965.

It is being recommended that the personal sacrifice and bravery of this informant which produced outstanding results from this mission be recognized in the form of an award in the amount of \$1,000 and letter from the Director with his personal commendation for this informant's accomplishment.

As on past missions, this trip resulted in the acquisition of intelligence information of outstanding value to our country. CG 5824-S\* was given access to information of paramount importance to both the United States and the USSR by virtue of his many years intimate association with leaders of the highest rank within the ruling bodies of the Communist Party, Soviet Union (CPSU) and the government of the USSR.

The following are a few examples.

ुळ ५ १।

One of the most important items of information obtained by this source pertained to the progress of the war in Viet Nam and the intentions of the communist world in this regard. CG 5824-S\* reported the analysis and stated intentions of the communist powers in regard to Viet Nam as revealed to him in conversations with MIKHAIL SUSLOY, a member of the Presidium and a Secretary of the Central Committee, CPSU; and ANTONIN NOVOTNY, President of the Central Committee, CP of Czechoslovakia. CG 5824-S\* also was able to report the amount and type of aid furnished to our Vietnamese enemies by the USSR as contained in secret documents in Soviet files.

2 - Bureau (RM) 1 - Chicago

JRW:mec

(3)

5 JAN 13 1966

談ff.

100-428091

6 ' DEC 30 1965

UNINCONDED COPY FILED IN 64-

Second, a factor bearing upon many future decisions of our government is the status of Soviet-Chinese relations. In discussions with SUSLOV and BORIS N. PONOMAREV, a Secretary of the Central Committee, CPSU, CG 5824-S\* was briefed on the Soviet analysis of their differences and obtained an insight into the official Soviet view of the future of this rift in the world communist movement.

Third, as a result of his discussions and observations while in the USSR, CG 5824-S\* was also able to give a current informed analysis of the struggle for power among the leadership of the Soviet Union.

Fourth, one item of particular interest and possible significance was the information that TIMUR TIMOFEEV; presently Deputy Director of the Institute of World Economy and International Relations, USSR Academy of Sciences, was considering forming a new inner-CPSU organization, the purpose of which would be to hold all Communist Parties together and improve relations between all Communist Parties. This could eventually form the basis for some future international organization, possibly a new Comintern.

In addition to the above, CG 5824-S\* handled numerous inner-Party tasks for GUS HALL, General Secretary, CPUSA, and thus consolidated his position with the leader-ship of the CPUSA and assured the continuation of the Solo apparatus. Further, CG 5824-S\* negotiated the annual subsidy of the CPUSA by the CPSU in the amount of \$700,000 for the year 1966. This was the primary purpose of the mission insofar as GUS HALL was concerned and contributes in large measure to the informant's position of trust and confidence with HALL. Even before leaving Moscow this time, the basis was laid for the next mission. The CPSU extended an invitation to the CPUSA to send a fraternal delegation to the XXIII Congress of the CPSU in late March, 1966, and stated that they expect CG 5824-S\* will be a member of that delegation.

CG 134-46

This mission, as in all preceding missions, was an extremely arduous undertaking. CG 5824-S\* was already in very ill health at the inception of this trip in view of the heavy pressure of work prior to his departure. Due to the rigors of such travel in such a concentrated span of time, CG 5824-S\* returned to the United States with many of his physical ailments more seriously aggravated. It should be noted that CG 5824-S\* was not accompanied by his wife on this trip and, therefore, was not able to rely upon her as in the past to absorb much of the detail involved in covert travel. The physical and mental strain upon the informant, already in chronic ill health, resulted upon his return to the United States in almost complete physical collapse, a condition from which he has not as yet fully recovered.

I am sure we need not dwell upon how hazardous an undertaking each of these missions is and how much skill, initiative, and resourcefulness is required to bring it off successfully time and time again. Since he is traveling under an assumed identity and in a covert manner, he could disappear and there would be no question raised. In spite of having full knowledge of this fact, he unhesitatingly undertakes these missions. He has displayed great personal courage in the face of extraordinary risks and complete disregard for his own safety and health, as a result of which information of outstanding value to the government was obtained.

Because of the tremendous risks involved and the great personal sacrifices from the standpoint of health, mental strain, and personal sacrifice in time involved in carrying out this mission, it is recommended that the Bureau approve an award to CG 5824-S\* in the amount of \$1,000 to be accompanied by a letter from the Director commending the informant for his actions in the successful completion of another Solo Mission.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

REX 4

то

DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)

DATE: 12/29/85

my FROM

SAC, CHICAGO (134-46 Sub B)

SUBJECT:

SOLO

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are the original and three copies and for the New York Office one copy of a letterhead memorandum entitled, "JOHN AND EVELYN VAFIADES, PRAGUE, CZECHOSLOVAKIA."

see ence

John Co

The information appearing in the enclosed letter-head memorandum was contained in a New Year's greeting card addressed to CG 5824-S\* which was received on December 23, 1965, at a mail drop box maintained for the informant's use in the Solo operation. The greeting card noted that this is a new address for the VAFIADESes.

The enclosed letterhead memorandum is classified "CONFIDENTIAL" in order to protect this highly placed source who is furnishing information on the highest level concerning the international communist movement. Unauthorized disclosure might jeopardize the security of this informant, thus adversely affecting the national security.

In order to further protect the identity of this source, the enclosed letterhead memorandum has been shown as having been prepared at Washington, D. C.

ÉX:103

B

2-Bureau, (Enc. 4) (RM)

1-New York (100-134637) (Enc. 1) (Info) (RM)

1-Chicago

WAB: MDW 4

REC-NOO- 4280 91 - 550

6 JAN 10 1966

AGENCY State ~ C 1 4
REQ. REC'D \_\_\_\_\_\_

DATE FORW. 1/3/6/6
HOW FORW.

BY W GS/ben

65.Ian 13 1966



In Reply, Please Refer to File No.

0

O

#### UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Washington, D. C.

December 29, 1965

CONFIDENTIAL

JOHN AND EVELYN VARIADES, PRAGUE, CZECHOSLOVAKIA

On December 23, 1965, a source, who has furnished reliable information in the past, advised as follows:

John and Evelyn Vafiades are former members of the Communist Party, USA, now residing and working in Prague, Czechoslovakia. As of mid-December, 1965, their address and phone number in Prague was as follows:

سبرا(

Praha 10

Sidliste c. p. 2071

Strasnice

Phone: 97-24-62

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

CONFIDENTIAL

Group 1
excluded from automatic downgrading and declassification

ENCLOSURE

100-428091\_5303

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 MAY 1942 EDITION GSA GEN. REO. NO. 27	5010-104
UNITED STATES	GOVERNMENT

#### Mohr . Memorandum ROUTE IN ENVELO Callahan Contad elt— Gale—

Mr. F. J. Baumgardner TO

DATE: January 6, 1966

Sullivan . Tavel -Trotter . Wick \_\_\_\_\_ Tele. Room

Tolson DeLoach.

Rosen .

FROM:

Mr. W. G. Shaw Woo

1 - Baumgardner 1 - Shaw

Holmes Gandy .

SUBJECT:

INTERNAL SECURITY - COMMUNIST

This memorandum outlines the material developed during Solo Mission 19 and will assist in locating pertinent data within the Solo file.

DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION	AIRTEL	SERIAL
AUSTRALIA (CP OF)	11/18/65 11/18/65	5200* 5200*
CENTRAL COMMITTEE HOTEL (Moscow, USSR)	11/18/65	5252 5200* 5200* 5211
COMMUNIST PARTY, USA (Fight Against Racism)		5221
Party Congress to be held May, 1966 Internal situation Interest in Education within USA	11/17/65	5200* 5200* 5229
DENNIS, PEGGY (CPUSA member traveling in USSR) DEWHURST, ALF (Canadian CP representative to WMR)	11/24/65 11/18/65	5224 5200*
GARDOS. GRACE (Hungarian citizen)	11/30/65	5224 5244
GREAT BRITAIN (CP of)	11/23/65	5238 5200*/
HIGHLIGHTS OF SOLO MISSION 19	11/13/65 11/18/65	5200* 5200*
INDONESIA (Political situation)	11/19/65	5200*
JOHNSON, BEATRICE SISKING (CPUSA Cuban Representative)	)11/26/65	5226
KORIANOV, VITALY (Soviet official) EX-103 REC 1/00- 42-809	11/22/65 1-5304	5210
100-428091	• /	(14)

WGS: pah pak 65 JAN 13 1966

CONTINUED--6VERAN 10 1966

lb6 b7C Memorandum to Mr. Baumgardner Re: SOLO 100-428091

**b**6 b7C

LATIN AMERICAN FRIENDSHIP MEETING (April, 1966)11/16/65 LIGHTFOOT, CLAUDE (CPUSA Vice - Chairman).	5200*
Speech to 7th Congress of Communist Internat 1:11/18/65 Activities in Czechoslovakia	5200* 5244
MOSTOVETS, NIKOLAI (Soviet official)	
Position	5210 5212
NEW ERA BOOKS (CPUSA outlet)	5223
NEW WORLD REVIEW (Soviets give financial aid)11/19/65 NOVOTNY, ANTONIN (Czechoslovakian official)11/17/65	5200* 5200*
(Visiting USSR)	5218
PERLO, VICTOR (CPUSA member)	5244
POLISH STALLIONS TO BE GIVEN CPUSA	5227
PONOMAREV, BORIS No (Soviet official)	5213 5247
PUERTO RICO (CP of)	5241
SHARKEY, LAURENCE (CP of Australia)	5200*
Moscow Correspondent of "The Worker"11/23/65	5217
Travel to East Germany	5246
Discussions with Soviets re communications11/23/65	5220
Outline of Informant's travel on Mission11/26/65	5228
Evaluation of information by CIA and DIA12/16/65	5200*
SOVIET UNION	
23rd Congress to open 3/28/66	5200*
Plans to establish international body11/22/65 Current status of leadership11/22/65	5231 5230
To prepare bibliographies on World CP leaders.11/29/65	5230 5241
Plans to print book by Gus Hall	5245
Visit by CPUSA Delegation re Nov. Celebration.11/30/65	5244
Reimbursement to CPUSA for travel expenses 12/1/65	5264
TIMOFEEV, TIMUR (Position in USSR)11/22/65	5231
VAFIADES, JOHN (EVELYN) (Payment of CPUSA dues)11/24/65	5222
VENEZUELA (CP of)11/24/65	5215

Memorandum to Mr. Baumgardner Re: SOLO 100-428091

VIETNAM

b6 b7C

Soviet documents relating to aid	5200* 5200*
WEINSTOCK, LOUIS (ROSE) (Activities in Hungary)11/24/65 (CPUSA dues payments)11/24/65	5214 5222
WORLD MARXIST REVIEW	<del>+</del>
Funds to CPUSA for royalty payments11/22/65	5216
Kavelenko in charge of finances11/26/65	5225
General discussions11/29/65	5240

#### ACTION:

None. File for record purposes.

per

OPTIONAL FORM TO 10 MAY 1962 EDITION GSA GEN, REG, NO. 27 UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT DeLoach Mohr -ROUTE IN EN MemorandumRoten Juliva Tavel DATE: January 7, 1966 : Mr. Conrad Trotter Tele. Room F. Downing Holmes Gandy SUBJECT: (SOLO INTERNAL SECURITY - C Captioned case involves the Bureau's highly valuable confidential informant NY 694-S\* who has been receiving communications transmitted to him by radio. On 1/7/66, transmissions were heard by the Bureau's radio station at Midland at which time a message, NR 495 GR 45, was intercepted. The plain text and cipher text are attached. The New York Office is aware of the contents. ACTION: For information. 100- 428091-NOT RECORDED 10 JAN 12 1966 Enclosure 1 - Mr. Conrad

2 - Mr. Sullivan (Attention: Mr. J. A. Sizoo, Mr. W. G. Shaw)

1 - Mr. Downing

1 - Mr. Newpher

1 - Mr. Paddock

TO

PUNCTOSURE

65 JAN 12 1968

NR 0495 GR 045

01/07/66

76666 69814 92526 93694 33786 39009 47414 98222 39434 63425 90226 04489 29150 33579 87734 19792 54812 28929 77747 78297 69867 59919 19407 28255 22506 23145 68125 62308 93027 04362 29656 24059 70925 12043 40271 03035 32681 18426 18110 48307 66912 77381 17674 64007 04011

NR 0495 GR 045

01/07/66

ONTIL HOWNEHAVE HOTRECET VEDITOUR CONFIRMATION THAT HOUSE PRING AND CORDING MEMBER CONFIRMATION THAT HOUSE PRING AND CORDING OF THE PRING AND CORD

MCLOSURE 100-428091-

OSTONAL TOTAL NO. 10 MAY 1942 EDITION	3010-104
G\$A G\$H, \$10, HO. 27	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
UNITED STATES	
Memora	endum Ro

## Memorandum ROUTE IN ENVELOPE

Tolson
DeLoach
Mohr
Casper
Collohan
Contad
Felt
Gale

To

Mr. Conrad

DATE: January 4, 1966,

Trotter
Wick
Tele. Room
Holmes

FROM C. F. Downing

SUBJECT: SOLO

INTERNAL SECURITY - C

Captioned case involves the Bureau's highly valuable confidential informant NY 694-S\* who has been receiving communications transmitted to him by radio.

On 1/4/66, transmissions were heard by the Bureau's radio station at Midland at which time a message, NR 271 GR 47, was intercepted.

The plain text and cipher text are attached.

The New York Office is aware of the contents.

ACTION:

For information.

5. Shiku

| ENGLOSURE

100-42809/-NOT RECORDED 10 JAN 6 11966,

Énclosure

1 - Mr. Conrad

2 - Mr. Sullivan (Attention: Mr. J. A. Sizoo, Mr. W. G. Shaw)

1 - Mr. Downing

1 - Mr. Newpher

1 - Mr. Paddock

LG HS:dek

66 JAN 7 1968

NR 271 GR 47

1/ 4/66

85302 11451 38785 89206 97266 62337 87302 26480 58133 32883 24950 55827 15443 60966 41558 33513 66205 08907 21984 88254 27319 56448 46595 28643 49116 31448 05599 75645 58203 78256 92461 70511 48379 75120 77302 08124 64475 09202 42242 62224 03173 85395 15170 16741 86269 84379 35087

NR 271 GR 47

1/ 4/66

DUETOTECHNICALREASONSWEWERENOTABLETOPICKYOURSIGNAL UPLASTTHURSDAY PLEASECONFIRMTODAYBY DANUARY PHONE OT HERWISEWERENOTSURETHATY OUHAVENEW TUGSCHEDULE . \*

100-428091-

DENL POLICE SA CALURAL A

# ROUTE IN \_\_\_OPE

			TOO EB II	. برست هـــ	^	į	
- 4		ě,	Date:	1/7	7/66		
(ransmit the	following in	2.,	(Type in plainte		, .		
/ia	AIRTEL	REGI	STERED	xt or code!			
			(1	riority)			
~	TO :	DIRECTOR,	FBI (100-428	091)		N. V.	5
1 France	FROM:	SAC, NEW Y	ORK (100-13 <sup>1</sup>	637)	5-8	Cashell	ا سر
	a ciphere	ed, partiall	received fro y-coded mess	m the sage, th	Soviets, vi ne plain te	a radio, 01 xt of whic	n 1/7/66 ch
		that you a schedule.	we have not tre ready to Please cons day by Janus	work acult JA	cording to CK BROOKS a	new radio	a o
	Upon rece ascertain signals of of report Company, NYO will	confirming to the ned that the were being sting this in the said te	ed in NY air silvat a radio radio message telephones ent were not aformation to elephones were riming signs amber.	message to which coperate the No e repar	e has been /7/66, the ch the conf tive. As a ew York Tel ired. On 1	received. NYO Cirming result ephone	-
	1-813 3- Bures	RB au (RM)				•	
	1 - Chica 1 - NY 1 1 - NY 1	ago (134-466 34-91 (INV)(	C (TALANOV)	(341)	100-42		305
- ,	ACB:msb			<b>NE</b> C 58	10 JAN 12	1956	
1				<u> </u>	, , , ,		
Approv	od W	1410	Sent		4.	<del></del> .	-
Z G	20 10 10	ighAgent in Cha	ge sent		M Per_	<del></del>	<del></del>

OPHONAL FORM NO. 10 UNITED STATES GOVE Memorandum

DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)

DATE: 1/5/66

FROM

SAC, CHICAGO (134-46 Sub F)

SUBJECT:

ReBulet dated May 4, 1960, and CGlet dated December 2, 1965.

ReBulet instructed Chicago to set forth a monthly accounting of all receipts and disbursements of Solo and CP, USA Reserve Funds in possession of CG 5824-S\*. Set forth below is such an accounting:

Balance of funds in possession of CG 5824-S\* as of 11/30/65

#### Solo

Maintained in cash in safe deposit box, First National Bank of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois

\$61,000.00

Maintained in cash in safe deposit box, Michigan Avenue National Bank, Chicago, Illinois

115,394.00

CP, USA - Reserve Funds

Maintained in cash in safe deposit box, Michigan Avenue National Bank, Chicago, Illinois

4,048.00

Total

\$180,442.00

#### Additions

Solo and CP, USA - Reserve Funds

REC-24 100-428091-5306

None.

TO JAN 12 1966

2>Bureau (RM)

" the state out

2-New York (RM)

(1 - 100 - 134637 (SOLO))

(1 - 100-128861 (CP, USA - Reserve Funds)

1-Chicago

CG 134-46 Sub F

#### Disbursements

#### Solo

12/1/65 to LOU DISKIN, Modern Book Store, for books purchased and sent abroad

36.00

12/1/65 as price of shoes purchased for GUS HALL and sent to NYC.

23.97 🛂

12/2/65 cost of pens, fillers, and miscellaneous items sent in part as birthday gift to NIKOLAI V. MOSTOVETS, Head of the North and South American Section, International Department, Central Committee, CP of the Soviet Union, and to other CPSU officials

สวักก

12/4-6/65 for price of shirts, cuff links, and miscellaneous items of clothing purchased for GUS HALL in connection with television and press conference, Chicago, 12/6, plus cost of food, lodging, entertainment, etc., for HALL, 12/4-6/65

110.00

12/5/65 to GUS HALL as cash reserve for travel

400.00 🗸

12/8/65 to MAX WEINSTEIN Chicago to be transmitted to Youngstown, thin for use in reestablishing in business

3,000.00 b

12/8/65 to MAX WEINSTEIN as additional investment (for part of building purchase price) in connection with CP interest in bumper business

3,000,000

12/8/65 to LOW DISKIN for purchase of books sent abroad

30. ÓO 🗸

12/8/65 as postage for books sent abroad

8.00 V

- 2 -

b6 b7c CG 134-46 Sub F

lb 6

b7C

12/12/65 for rental of Hertz automobile, NYC, used in connection with meeting of HALL, Yonkers, NY

\$ 20.50

Expenditures during week of 12/12/65:

Price of Uher 400 Tape Recorder and attachments purchased in NYC for GUS HALL.

547.60 V

Amount paid to LEM HARRIS, New York City, to cover travel expenses relating to two trips to Soviet Embassy, Washington, D.C., to arrange for visas for Vietnam delegation

120.00

Cash personally provided GUS HALL, NYC

250.00

Food, entertainment, and miscellaneous expenditures in NY on behalf of GUS HALL and LEM HARRIS

30,00

Expenses for rail transportation, food, etc., related to trip of CG 6653-S to New Haven, Connecticut, to discuss investment matters with HALL

45. 00·v

On 12/18/65 reimbursement to CG 5824-S\*
for expenses connected with travel to
NYC 12/11-18/65 for meetings and discussions with HALL and for handling CP
matters. Total amount expended \$408.22
for air fare, family plan, round-trip,
NYC, lodging, and transportation NY less
\$250.00 expenses received from Bureau 158.22

\$7,850.29

CG 134-46 Sub F

### Balance of funds in possession of CG 5824-S\* as of 12/31/65

#### Solo

Maintained in cash in safe deposit box, First National Bank of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois

\$ 61,000,00

Maintained in cash in safe deposit box, Michigan Avenue National Bank, Chicago, Illinois

107,543.71

#### CP, USA - Reserve Funds

Maintained in cash in safe deposit box, Michigan Avenue National Bank, Chicago, Illinois

4,048.00

Total

\$172,591.71



## Memorandum

: DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)

1/5/66 DATE:

: SAC, NEW YORK (100-134637A)

SUBJECT: SOLO

Remylet 12/3/65.

The records of the NYO reflect the following transactions regarding SOLO funds during the month of December, 1965:

#### CREDITS

12/1/65 On Hand \$1,023,533.78

#### DEBITS

12/17/65

To GUS HALL, part thereof (not specified) for travelling expenses to Poland of ISIDORE GIBBY NEEDLEMAN and HALL's

b6

\$10,000.00

12/17/65

To LENA SCHERER to defray CPUSA National Office expenses

20,000.00 \$1,003,533.78 993,533.78 Su vy les 1/26/66

2 - Bureau (RM) 1 - Chicago (134-46-sub B)(RM) 1 - NY 134-91 (INV)(41) 1 - NY 100-128861-sub B (CPUSA, RESERVE FUNDS)(42) NV 100-134637A (41)

ACB:msb (6)

REC:58 - 100-428091-5307

JAN 13 Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

NY 100-134637

The above balance, \$1,003,533.78, as of 12/31/65, is maintained as follows, according to NY 694-S\*:

0.00
9.00
4.78
Ø.00
1
00.00
00.00
3-78
3.78
)

Note: "C.B.N.Y.T." above is Chemical Bank-New York Trust Co.



# ROUTE LIN VILLUETE Date: 1/10/66

Trạnsmit	the following in				<u> </u>
/ia	AIRTEL	REGISTE	'ype in plaintezt or c RED (Priority		
Two Two	M FROM :	DIRECTOR, FBI	,	5.5	willand) RIMS
<b>)</b>	drop a let Canadian C	on 1/10/66, the ter from WILLI P, addressed to "HERBERT." The	AM KASHTAN, o GUS HALL, e text of th	General Secre under the lat he letter is a	tary of the ter's s follows
· -	"Dear Herb	ant•	"Jar	nuary 5th.1966	. 1/2
	from the 1 and having out in the appeared i	"Have a few leads in far eas to do with whe critical area the press."	t, dated Ocether father I believe In any case s this note	tober 18th and r is doing eno e some of it m they are some is sent? Kin	Nov. 5th ugh to help ay have what bulky. dly advise.
	is passing Please con	"Very sorry to away and some vey our respec	of them are	e not very old	old guard either.
<b>建</b> ~、。	who I imag	"This back now ine will give	and in goo	d spirits. He ture:	met Apt
	-		, ti	All the best,	
-	1 - NY 134	o`(134-46-Sub -91 (INV)(41)	B)(AM RM)(I		1st
H	ACB:msb	-134637 (41)	REC.	00-428 5 JAN 14 196	,
App		Agent in Charge	Sent	M Per	

NY 100-134637

With respect to paragraph one above, it is believed that the significance of the paragraph is that the Canadian CP had received two communications from the Canadian delegation that had gone to Vietnam.

In paragraph two it is believed that "JACK S." is a reference to JACK STACHEL, CP functionary who recently died.

"T" in paragraph is undoubtedly a reference to TIM BUCK, Chairman Emeritus of the Canadian CP, who recently returned with the Canadian delegation mentioned above.

"APT" is probably a reference to HERBERT APTHEKER who also recently returned from a trip to Vietnam.

In view of the absence from New York of NY 694-S\*, it is requested that the original communication, which is being enclosed herewith for the Chicago Office, be transmitted to CG 5824-S\* for handling.

		۵٥					
	OPTIONAL MAY-1962 GSA GEN.	FORM NO. 10 EDITION SEED, NO. 27	1010-106			Q. Toles	on
			COVERNMENT			DeLo Mohr	ach
	M	[emora:	ndum RO	UTE I	I ENVEI	LOPE Casp Control	ihan
то	:	Mr. W. C	. Sullivan	,	January 10,	Ro≴e	D
FROM	:	Mr. F. J	. Baumgardner	E.S.	1 - DeLoach 1 - Sullivan 1 - Baumgard 1 - R. Putnar	ner Gond	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
subje Д	CT:	SOLO INTERNAL	SECURITY - CO	mmunist	I - N. Fucha	5 Bil	Mohm
Co	mmunist hedule	nents of fu t Party, U shows the	andum of 12/8/ unds from the SA, during the present state December, 1965	Soviet Union month of Notice is of these	n and Red Chi	eceipts an na by the The foll	d owing
SU	MMARY:	**************************************		· 	:		
Gr	and to	tal receive sbursement; ance of Fu 933	n the Soviet Un Red China 2/ed 9/58 to 12/31/65 and 12/31/65	60 to 12/31/31/65	./65	5 3,49 2,32 *\$1,1g	0,000.00 3,639.00 1,561.51
સું ફિ.	Z Z	168,543.7	3 maintained k Lamaintained k	oy NY 694-S* oy CG 5824-S	in New York (* in Chicago.	City. <sub>rg</sub>	
DE	TAILS:						
To Gr	tal recald to tall dis	ceived from tal receive sbursement:	m Soviet Unior m Red China 2/ ed 9/58 to 11/ s to 11/30/65 nd 11/30/65	60 to 11/30/30/65	)/65	$ \begin{array}{ccc}  & & 5 \\  & 3,49 \\  & 2,29 \end{array} $	0,000,00 3,639,00 3,711,22
DI	SBURSE	MENTS DURI	NG DECEMBER, 1	.965:		امر.	4
12	/1 & 8,	/65 - Books	spurchased to	be sent to	the Soviet Un	ion	104.00
12	/2/65 -	- For gift; Party of	s sent to lead the Soviet Un	ling officia	ls of the Com	mun <b>i</b> st •14•1114	41.00
12	/1 & 12	Secretar	For clothing y of Communistiven Hall	Party, USA	, expenses an	df cashi ant	533.97
10	0-42809	91 <sub>1</sub> 0	· , / É	EC: 83 10	0-428091	-530	9
RC	P:pah (5)	lah Erain	COI	TINUEDOVE	IR 0 = 111,82 JAN. 14 1966	Dat	JAW .
65	JAN 2	0 1966		<b>w</b>	GE C	Marie	/

b6 b7C Memorandum to Mr. W. C. Sullivan Re: SOLO 100-428091

12/8/65 - Invested in Party businesses
12/12/65 - For tape recorder purchased for Gus Hall 547.60
12/12/65 - For expenses for meetings with Hall and travel expenses on Party work
12/12/65 - Cash given Gus Hall
12/17/65 - Given Gus Hall, unspecified portion to be used for traveling expenses for trip to Poland by Taidore Gibby Needleman and Hall to pick up stud stallion for use on horse farm
12/17/65 - For expenses of Party's National Office 10,000.00
12/18/65 - Reimbursement for CG 5824-S* for travel to New York City
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS FOR DECEMBER, 1965\$27,850.29
BALANCE OF FUND DECEMBER 31, 1965\$1,172,077.49

#### ACTION:

None. This memorandum is submitted for your information. An up-to-date accounting of Solo funds will be brought to your attention each month. Details of the accounting of these funds are not to be disseminated.

- 2 -

	OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 MAY 1962 EDITION GSA GEN, REG. NO. 27 UNITED ST	ATES GOVERNME			Q	Tolson DeLoach Mohr
	Mem	orandum	ROUTE	IN EI	VELOP	Casper Callohon Conrad Febt
то :	Mr. Conr	ad Jure		DATE: Janu	ary 11, 1966	Rosen
FROM	5. F. Do	wning		Ċ	Ples	Wick Tele. Room Holmes Gandy
SUBJECT: (	SOLO INTERNAL	SECURITY - C		50	My King	Conferdue
und Sellen		Captioned c tial informan transmitted t	t NY 694-S*	who has b	eau's highly been receiving	valuable g communi-
eg en en		On 1/11/66, ation at Midl essages were	and at sche	duled time	neard by the es and freque	
30 %	ÁCTION:		*		-	
11 1/16 Salate	nen.	For informa	tion.			-
the set of	y.					· -
Service of the servic	2 - Mr. 1 - Mr. 1 - Mr.	Conrad Sullivan (Att Downing Newpher Paddock		C-6 <u>100</u>	izoo, Mr. W.  - 428 091_ AN 17 1966	2
r	_	<b>,</b> - *	et.			

65 JAN 20 1966

90 A	•3 (R	Tolson
Ę	⊐ <i>F</i>	DECODED COPY    Cole   Cole
		SD-03  URGENT 1-11-66  TO BIRECTOR (100-428091)  FROM LEGAT OTTAWA NO. 472  COMMUNIST PARTY OF CANADA, IS-C.  REBULET DECEMBER 17 LAST.  ADVISE 19 STUDENTS ATTENDING CPC TRAINING SCHOOL TO DATE, 13 MALES AND 6 FEMALES, AND OF THESE 9 REPORTEDLY  AMERICANS WITH POSSIBILITY 1 OR 2 MORE AS LATE ARRIVALS FROM
antes comme, so, My	W65:144 /14/66	TWO ARE REPORTEDLY FROM CHICAGO  POSSIBLY IDEN  REFERRED TO IN CHICAGO  LHM, DECEMBER 29 LAST CAPTIONED "CPUSA, EDUCATION, IS-C."  ANOTHER IS KNOWN AS ND IS PART NEGRO AND FROM BOSTON.  ANOTHER IS KNOWN AS APPROXIMATELY 20, JEWISH, FROM  NYC.  DESIROUS OF OBTAINING ANY INFO AVAILABLE BUREAU RE  LDENTITIES ABOVE AND OTHERSMAN ATTENDANCE, AND INFO AS TO WHETHER
•	•	NEC-83 / 00 at 42 8 0 9/- 53 //

9. JAN 21:1066 4

6 O JAN 31 1066 —
While intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

•	***	t <b>&gt;</b>	
	4-3	(Rev. 12-1-65)	

# DECODED COPY

To	ison
	Looch
	ht
	sper
Č	llahan
	nrad
	lt
	le
no c.	sen
	iliyon
	vel
	otter
W	ck
	le. Room
	lmes

□ AIRGRAM

1b7D

Y

CABLEGRAM

□.RADIO

🗆 TELETYPE

PAGE TWO FROM LEGAT OTTAWA NO. 472

BUREAU SOURCE INVOLVED TO ASSIST IN POSITION TO BE TAKEN BY

N EAGE EVENTUAL REVELATION SUCH SCHOOL BY PRESS, OPPOSITION

PARTY, ETC.

b7D b7C b6

RECEIVED: 1-11-66 3:01 PM PARTIALLY UNDECIPHERABLE

CORRECTION RECEIVED: 1-12-66 11:14 AM MCS

and co Mr. Brenkin

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 MAY 1942 EDITION GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

# Memorandum ROUTE IN ENVELOPE

то Mr. Conrad

DATE: January 18, 1966

Rosen . Sullivan Tavel Wick Tele. Room Holmes

Tolson

DeLoach

Callahan Contad ...

FROM. F. Downing

SUBJECT: (SOLO

INTERNAL SECURITY - C

Captioned case involves the Bureau's highly valuable confidential informant NY 694-S\* who has been receiving communications transmitted to him by radio.

On 1/18/66, transmissions were intercepted by the Bureau's radio station at Midland at scheduled times and frequencies but no messages were transmitted.

ACTION:

For information.

- Mr. Conrad

2 - Mr. Sullivan (Attention: 1 - Mr. Downing Mr. J. A. Sizoo, Mr. W. G. Shaw)

1 - Mr. Newpher

1 - Mr. Paddock

6 JAN 21 1966

eFJAN 25

b7C

**b**6

b6

b7C

**b**6

lb7C

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

# Memorandum

TO

11

į

DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)

DATE:

1/19/66

FROM

() name

SAC, NEW YORK (100-134637)

SOLO

5 Ships

SUBJECT:

Re Chicago letter to Bureau dated 12/23/65, calling to the attention of the Bureau an ostensible discrepancy in the reporting of CP, USA Reserve Fund transactions in that \$800.00, given by NY 694-S\* to GUS HALL at the request of CG 5824-S\*, has not been reported as having been taken from Soviet funds maintained by NY 694-S\*.

On 1/17/66, this matter was discussed with NY 694-S\* who, it is to be noted, has been in the hospital and convalescing for the past two months. The New York informant advised that he had given the \$800.00 in question to GUS HALL from his own personal funds, and that by reason of his hospitalization and convalescense had forgotten to notify the NYO to that effect. He stated that he will reimburse himself for this advance from Soviet funds in his custody, and that a record of the numbers of the bills involved will be submitted to the NYO.

This transaction will be reflected in the next NY letter accounting for Reserve Fund transactions during the month of January, 1966.

2)-Bureau (100-428091) (RM)
1-Chicago (134-46 Sub F) (AM RM)
1-NY 100-134637 (41)

1-00-428091-5313

ACB:eac (4)

6 JAN 24 1966

6 VAN 2

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

UNITED STATES GO RNMENT

### morandum

TO

DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)

DATE:

1/14/66

FROM

PICAGO (134-46-Sub B)

SUBJECT:

CG 5824-S\*

Re Chicago letter dated 9/15/65.

#### I. Recommendation

It is recommended that authority be granted to continue payments to CG 5824-S\* in amounts up to \$1.500.00 per month for services rendered and normal expenses incurred during the four month period effective February 1, 1966.

#### II. Residence and Employment

Unchanged.

#### III. Membership in Subversive Organizations

In December, 1961, GUS HALL, General Secretary, Communist Party (CP), USA, advised that leadership titles within the CP, USA, had been abolished but that respective leadership responsibilities would not be so eliminated. He advised at this time that certain boards and committees would continue to function as in the past and he advised CG 5824-S\* that his, the source's, responsibilities would remain unchanged and this situation has continued to date. In view of HALL's foregoing statement and CG 5824-S\*' current responsibilities, the source is presently considered to hold the following positions CP, USA:

2)- Bureau (RM) 1 - Chicagor

MAILED 3 RWH/mes

(3)

JAN 20 1966

JAN 18 1966 COMM-FB1

MAIL ROOM

Ex officio member, National Board, CP, USA

Covert member, National Committee, CP, USA

Head of National Review, Audit and Appeals Commission, CP, USA

Secretary of Foreign Affairs Committee, CP, USA

Official representative of the CP, USA; to the CPs of the Soviet Union, Canada, Czechoslovakia, Mexico, Poland, German Democratic Republic, German Federal Republic, Brazil and other leading Communist and Workers Parties throughout the world with whom the CP, USA, maintains relations.

In addition to the foregoing, CG 5824-S\* also holds the following positions and/or membership within the CP of Illinois:

Ex officio member of Staff, CP of Illinois

Ex officio member of State Board, CP of Illinois

Member of Professional Section, CP of Illinois

IV. Summary of Information Furnished Between September 16, 1965 and January 14, 1966

During the pertinent period, CG 5824-S\* has continued to furnish top level coverage of the more important

phases of both open and covert activity of the CP, USA, on a local, national and international level.

During the present pertinent period, the source successfully undertook and completed the 19th SOLO mission, one of a 23 day duration, during which time he visited Czechoslovakia and the Soviet Union. In Czechoslovakia, the source participated in a symposium jointly sponsored by the CP of Czechoslovakia and the "World Marxist Review" and was a participant in a meeting with ANTONIN NOVOTNY, First Secretary, CP of Czechoslovakia In the Soviet Union, the source met with M. A. SUSLOV and BORIS N. PONOMAREY, members of the secretariat and presidium of the CP, SU, and from whom he received current up-to-date briefing on the Communist position regarding Viet Nam and status of the relation between the CP, SU, and CP of China. During the visit to the Soviet Union, the source successfully negotiated with representatives. of the CP, SU, for a subsidy to the CP, USA, in the amount of \$700,000.00 for 1966.

As in the past, CG 5824-S\* has continued, during the pertinent period, to be one of the Communist confidents of GUS HALL and has held numerous covert private meetings with that individual. Through such contacts with HALL and other individuals in the leadership of the CP, USA, the source has, on a continuing basis, been able to furnish the Bureau with most of the important developments occurring within the CP, USA, as well as many of its secret activities As in the past, the information furnished by CG 5824-S\* has placed the Bureau in a position of knowing most of the significant details concerning the CP, USA's current operations and in many instances information furnished was received sufficiently in advance of scheduled activities which enable this Bureau to provide the necessary coverage thereof.

In the field of funds, CG 5824-S\*, together with NY 694-S\*, has been able to continue to supply detailed information concerning receipts of funds from abroad and

distribution of this money within the U.S. in connection with its daily operations as well as activities in the field of investments and businesses.

### V. Amounts Paid for Services and Expenses

### September, 1965

\$750.00 on September 30, 1965, for services and expenses during period September 16 - 30, 1965.

\$250.00 on September 30, 1965, for unusual expenses in connection with trip to New York City, September 30 - October 4, 1965.

### October, 1965

\$750.00 on October 15, 1965, for services and expenses during period October 1 - 15, 1965.

\$1,500.00 on October 15, 1965, as advance of money for services and expenses during period October 16 - November 15, 1965.

\$250.00 on October 7, 1965, for unusual expenses in connection with trip to New York City, October 7 - 13, 1965.

\$633.52 on October 4, 1965, as advance of money for expenses incurred in connection with trip to Los Angeles, October 4 - 6, 1965, by CG 5824-5\* and CG 6653-S\*, for purpose of securing U.S. passports. Of the foregoing amount, source returned to the Bureau \$69.80 as unused portion of expense money.

\$1,978.32 on October 15, 1965, as advance for expenses in connection with 19th SOLO mission scheduled to commence October 19, 1965.

### November, 1965

\$750.00 on November 30, 1965, for services and expenses during period November 16 - 30, 1965.

### December, 1965

\$750.00 on December 18, 1965, for services and expenses during period December 1 - 15, 1965.

\$750.00 on December 29, 1965, for services and expenses during period December 16 - 31, 1965.

\$250.00 on December 11, 1965, for unusual expenses in connection with trip to New York City, December 11 - 18, 1965.

\$250.00 on December 29, 1965, for unusual expenses in connection with trip to New York City, December 29, 1965 - January 4, 1966.

\$1,000.00 on December 29, 1965, as an award in connection with 19th SOLO mission.

In addition to the above, a sum in the amount of \$100.00 a month is currently being deposited in a special savings account maintained in the names of the SAC and ASAC, Chicago Division, for the future benefit of CG 5824-S\*. For the months of September, October, November and December deposits were made to this special account. The total amount now being held in this special account, which is maintained at the First National Bank of Chicago, and in another account maintained at the Harris Trust and Savings Bank, Chicago, as of January 4, 1966, was \$14,315.05.

On the basis of the 1964 federal tax return submitted by CG 5824-5\*, it was found that at least \$600.00 a month of the amount paid to the source was expended by him for normal expenses. On the basis of the above, the

Chicago Division now withholds the total of \$200.00 a month of moneys paid to the source for federal income tax purposes.

### VI. Meetings and Other Activities

September 15, 1965

Telephonic contact, NORMAN FREED, CP of Canada representative, Toronto, Ontario

September 16, 1965

Meeting with CLAUDE LIGHTFOOT, leading functionary, CP of illinois

September 17, 1965

Meeting with CLAUDE LIGHTFOOT

September 18 - 22,

Source ill and confined to bed. During this period source, however, maintained telephonic contact with local CP leaders, as well as GUS HALL. In addition, a number of local CP representatives personally contacted source during this period, which included JACK KLING, MAX WEINSTEIN, etc.

September 24, 1965

Meeting with CLAUDE LIGHTFOOT

September 26, 1965

Meeting with LOU DISKIN, operator, Modern Book Store, Chicago

September 28, 1965

Meeting with JACK KLING, leading functionary, CP of Illinois, and other Party leaders

September 30; 1965

Meeting with MAX WEINSTEIN, Chicago, and departure for New York

September 30 - October 3, 1965

At New York City. Individual meetings with GUS HALL, HELEN WINTER and other National CP functionaries, New York City

October 4 - 6, 1965

En route to and at Los. Angeles, California, for purposes of securing U.S. passport

October 4, 1965

Meeting in Chicago with CLAUDE LIGHTFOOT and meeting with JACK KLING

October 7, 1965

En route New York City

October 8 - 12, 1965

At New York City. In attendance four days for National Board, CP, USA meeting. Individual meetings with CP, USA leaders and attendance at meeting involving national leadership and local CP of Illinois functionaries.

October 13, 1965

Return Chicago.

October 16, 1965

Meeting with MAX WEINSTEIN and depart New York City

October 16 - 19, 1965

At New York City. Individual meetings with GUS HALL, October 16, 17 and 18, 1965, for briefings concerning 19th SOLO mission.

October 19, 1965

Depart New York City on 19th SOLO mission

October 20, 1965

London, Amsterdam and Prague

October 20 - 25, 1965

At Prague and participated in meeting sponsored by CP, CZ, and "World Marxist Review." Met with First Secretary, CP, CZ.

October 25 - November 6, 1965

In Moscow, Meetings with members of Secretariat, CP, SU, and individuals of North and South American Section, International Department, Central Committee, CP, SU.

November 6, 1965

To Prague, Czechoslovakia

November 6 - 10, 1965

In Prague, Meetings with representatives CP, CZ, and with representatives "World Marxist Review."

November 10 - 12, 1965

En route to and at Zurich, Switzerland

November 12, 1965

Return V.S. on 19th SOLO mission, arrive at Boston and proceed New York City

November 13, 1965 Meeting with GUS HALL, debriefing 19th SOLO

mission

November 14, 1965 Return Chicago

November 15 - 18, 1965 Source ill at home.

November 18, 1965 Individual meeting with JACK KLING

November 19 - 21, 1965 Daily meetings with ARNOLD JOHNSON, Chicago, and meetings with CP of Illinois District functionaries

November 22, 1965 Individual meeting with JACK KLING

November 25, 1965 Proceed to New York City

November 26 - 30, 1965 At New York City. Individual meetings with GUS HALL, HENRY WINSTON, CARL WINTER, HELEN WINTER and other national functionaries.

November 30, 1965 Return Chicago

December 1, 1965 Meeting with JACK KLING, Chicago

December 2, 1965

Individual meetings with

JACK KLING and

Telephone contact from

Minneapolis by GUS HALL.

December 4 - 6, 1965

Daily covert meetings with GUS HALL, Chicago, as well as with ARNOLD JOHNSON.

December 8, 1965

Meeting with MAX WEINSTEIN

December 9, 1965

Meeting with CLAUDE

LIGHTFOOT, leading functionary, CP of Illinois, returning from Soviet Union.

December 11, 1965

December 18, 1965

To New York City

In New York City. meetings with GUS HALL.

**G**LEM HARRIS, HELEN WINTER

Individual

LENA SCHERER and other CP, USA functionaries.

December 18, 1965

Return Chicago and met

with MAX WEINSTEIN

December 20, 1965

December 21, 1965

Meeting with JACK KLING

Meeting with JACK KLING

December 22 - 24

1965

Individual contacts, personal and telephonic, CP of Illinois District

functionaries

December 29, 1965

To New York City

December 30, 1965 January 4, 1966

At New York City. Individual meetings with GUS HALL. December 30 and 31, 1965 and January 1 and 2, 1966. Meetings with ISADORE

NEEDLEMAN and

for briefing regarding trip to Poland and Soviet

Union.

January 4, 1966

Return to Chicago

January 5, 1966 Meeting with MAX WEINSTEIN January 5 - 6, 1966 Individual meetings with JACK KLING Individual meetings with January 8, 1966 LOU DISKIN and JACK KLING January 9, 1966 Meeting with CLAUDE LIGHTFOOT January 10, 1966 Meeting with JACK KLING January 11, 1966 Meeting with MAX WEINSTEIN January 12, 1966 Meeting with JACK KLING January 13, 1966 En route to and at New York City. Meeting with HELEN WINTER.

### VII. Reports Submitted

Written - none

Oral (reduced to writing) - approximately 200) of which 55 consisted of letterhead memoranda and informant statements devoted solely to SOLO information.

### VIII. Information Furnished of Unusual Value

See Sections 4 and 6 above.

IX. Approximate Number of People on Whom Informant Furnished Coverage and Their Importance

It is estimated that during the current period

source furnished information on approximately 275 individuals including nearly all of those in the top leadership of the CP, USA, as well as a number of individuals active in the international Communist movement.

### X. Steps Taken to Advance the Informant

As has been stated in the past, CG 5824-S\* has reached the point of leadership within the CP, USA, where there remains an opportunity to rise to a higher organizational level without making a direct political challenge to the leadership of HALL or to the leadership of some other top Party functionaries. An effort to do this would possibly jeopardize the source's current high standing and, therefore, the Chicago Office continues to direct its efforts towards a goal that will enable CG 5824-S\* to continue his own high level of activity but not placing himself in a position which might jeopardize his ability to furnish the Bureau ever-increasing information. At the present time, source is being considered as a delegate from the CP, USA, to the 23rd Congress, CP, SU, scheduled March, 1966. This would again be an indication that the source continues to hold his past position of trust and confidence in the mind of GUS HALL.

### XI. Stability and Reliability

In the opinion of the contacting Agents, CG 5824-S\* has no personal weaknesses nor has he given any indication of untrustworthiness or unreliability which could be a source of some future embarrassment to the Bureau.

### XII. Indoctrination Against Disclosure

Every possible effort has been made to properly

indoctrinate CG 5824-S\* against making any disclosure of his relationship with the FBI through any media whatsoever.

### XIII. Action Taken on Information Furnished

Information furnished by informant has been or is in the process of being disseminated and where necessary the appropriate action is being recommended.

### XIV. Miscellaneous

None

OPTION !! FORM NO. 10 MAY 1983 EDITION GSA GEN. REO. NO. 27 Tolson DeLoach UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT Memorandum ROUTE IN ENVELOPE DATE: January 21, 1966. TO Mr. Conrad C. F. Downing Holmes SOLO SUBJECT: INTERNAL SECURITY - C Captioned case involves the Bureau's highly valuable confidential informant NY 694-S\* who has been receiving communications transmitted to him by radio. On 1/21/66, transmissions were heard by the Bureau's radio station at Midland at which time a message, NR 368 GR 69, was intercepted. The plain text and cipher text are attached. The New York Office is aware of the contents ACTION: For information. **REC--51** JAN | 25 1966 Enclosure 1 - Mr. Conrad 2 - Mr. Sullivan (Attention: Mr. J. A. Sizoo, Mr. W. G. Shaw) 1 - Mr. Downing 1 - Mr. Newpher 1 - Mr. Paddock LUNCLOSURE

NR 368 GR 69

1/21/66

WEHAVELALETTERT OB IRCHFROMNEST REFERE HONNEST PONDRELA

TIONS IF ULLITEXT MAY BE OF TOP I CKUP MEANWHILE PLEASEARR

HI NAMEEN I FISPRING I SREADY TOP I CKUP MEANWHILE PLEASEARR

ADGEMAPLE ASVISITIT QUESTIDELEGATION TO THE ADITHISLETTER IN

ORDERTOBELABLET GINFORMBIRCH

NR 368 GR 69

0

0

1/21/66

 49051
 14559
 23642
 07416
 64574
 79763
 62866
 81787
 33467
 87879

 96255
 29509
 53268
 32828
 90560
 60499
 23004
 63172
 82112
 09527

 70046
 28635
 96962
 57016
 45212
 36687
 25804
 73028
 60819
 75186

 90300
 30722
 69645
 41862
 28601
 59656
 87099
 31196
 41348
 17128

 88704
 85215
 63501
 81635
 97723
 97014
 69135
 30802
 77890
 81006

 51755
 42479
 45903
 32693
 38780
 34396
 98067
 68444
 55335
 62963

 68282
 42847
 18778
 04739
 78186
 96230
 52186
 79871
 42438

100-428091-5315





UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

## Memorandum ROUTE IN ENVELOPE

TO

DATE: January 20, 1966

Sullivan Tavel Tele, Roos Holmes

DeLoach Moht. Cosper

FROM:

C. F. Downing of

SUBJECT: (

SOLO

INTERNAL SECURITY - C

On 1/20/66, the New York Office furnished the text of a message the informant desired to send and requested that it be enciphered. The cipher text was furnished to New York on the same day.

The plain text and cipher text are attached.

ACTION:

For information.

Enclosure

1 - Mr. Conrad

2 - Mr. Sullivan (Attention: Mr. J. A. Sizoo, Mr. W. G. Shaw)

1 - Mr. Downing

1 - Mr. Newpher

1 - Mr. Paddock

REC- 69" 100-428091-53/6

6 JAN 27 1966

65 JAN 28 1966

REFEREE | GONFIDENTIAL | ASYOUNOWKNOWOURBOXERLANEBARDP REPARATIONS | REPORTION | REPORTION

```
54101 64465 05770 02873 20555 34300 17943 91285 62753 46324
14050 71969 46226 80999 39967 61753 97198 03044 60842 40335
96891 20426 84622 84109 57015 50924 59527 71900 53850 59274
27770 40159 33044 97942 74175 77488 91821 40730 57909 53839
25196 98470 43122 04521 26209 09249 38428 93250 81139 40345
23627 85351 54869 50427 24022 06084 35003 80130 72941 00866
43268 50313 23223 53552 06419 20542 07623 47038 17600 35979
31037 67461 40657 17914 53830 76252 66100 43442 12262 51029
35270 50278 20007 39917 65414 24109 04707 71714 95117 26192
888344 56254 84307 38168 35164 61137 20482 15839 51424 08407
31590 51020 30043 31899 22173 01636 55505 45304 38766 36244
82138 21202 80586 56279 57982 18690 03127 39840 24143 98835
47285 98014 08638 59260 02235 82883 27977 16324 65793 72328
48404 05363 09783 41998 49829 67098 29965 74205 46739
```

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

### lemorandum

TO

DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)

DATE: 1/19/66

SAC, CHICAGO (134-46 Sub B)

SUBJECT:

ReCGlet dated January 18, 1966, captioned as above setting forth contents of a letter from CG 5824-S\* to WILLIAM KASHTAN, General Secretary, CP of Canada, dated January 11, 1966.

On January 19, 1966, there was received at a Solo address maintained in Chicago a letter from WILLIAM KASHTAN to CG 5824-S\* which was postmarked 7:30 p.m., January 17, 1966, at Toronto, Ontario, Canada. Set forth below are the contents of this message with parenthetical explanatory notes:

"Jan. 17th. 1966.

"Dear M (CG 5824-S\*):

"thanks for your note (CG 5824-S\*'s letter of January 11, 1966). The items (CP of China letters dated October 18 and November 5, 1965) will be sent on as suggested (to NY Solo drop). by now it probably is old stuff but part of the reading material one has to go thru.

"The wife and I became grandparents a few days ago - a young fellow. Both mother (Sue Klayman, Kashtan's daughter) and child are doing well and the grandparents and father are holding up as best they can. A bit of cheery news to us

"Hope everyone is well.

TEG \$ 100-42-809

"all the best,

as ever,

B. (Bill Kashtan)"

at least.

Bureau (RM) I-New York (100-134637/)(Info)(RM)

l-Chicago

Inasmuch as CG 5824-S\* is currently in New York City, the original of this letter was furnished to CG 6653-S who was traveling on January 19, 1966, to join CG 5824-S\* in New York City. CG 6653-S will turn the original of this note over to CG 5824-S\*.

As you can see from the contents noted above, no action is required as a result of this note although it is possible that either CG 5824-S\* or NY 694-S\* may wish to extend felicitations to WILLIAM KASHTAN on the birth of a new grandson.

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

### Memorandum



DATE: 1/10/66

\_. . . . .

DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)

DATE: 1/18/66

M PROM

SAC, CHICAGO (134-46 Sub B)

5 Short

SUBJECT:

SOLO IS - C

Renyairtel dated January 10, 1966, setting forth contents of letter received at a New York Solo drop from WILLIAM KASHTAN, General Secretary, Communist Party (CP) of Canada, dated January 5, 1966. This letter requested the CP, USA to advise the address to which the CP of Canada should send copies of two letters from the CP of China dated October 8 and November 5, 1965.

On January 11, 1966, CG 5824-S\* advised he transmitted that date the following answer to KASHTAN:

"We thank you very much for your note of the fifth. Herb (Herbert Aptheker) is back and I am sure he will have a lot of news. Will you please send the material on the family quarrel to the same address (the New York drop address).

"Yes, you are right. Nature is taking its toll. Jack S. (Stachel) went too fast after his birthday. We tried very much to keep him, but I guess nature was against us and science could not help us." (This was in reply to Kashtan's comments regarding the recent death of Jack Stachel.)

H

CG 5824-S\* advised that this note to KASHTAN was sent to a new drop address for the CP of Canada which had been furnished to HY LUMER by KASHTAN for delivery to CG 5824-S\* which LUMER did on CG 5824-S\*'s most recent trip to New York City. This new address is as follows:

JAKLEINSTEIN. 25 Kilbarry Road

REC- 34

Toronto, Ontario, Canada

100-428091-5318

②Burëau (RM)

1-New York (100-134637) (Info) (RM) 1-Chicago

6 JAN 27 1966

WAB: MDW

11/2/2

1-34-1P

WSich

65 JAN 28 1966

# ROUTE IN E. COPE

		40002	Date: 1/21,	/66	
ismit th	e following in _	*		-	
	A TOMPIT		plaintext or code)		
	AIRTEL	REGISTERED			
	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ		(Priority)	not a	
				M	J
1.	ŢO :	DIRECTOR, FBI (10	0-428091)	Own Will	
	FROM :	SAC, NEW YORK (100	-134637)		
	- O		•	-/ Rahar	
Ì	SUBJECT:	IS-C	•	5/10/18	
2		7		9 //	
		On 1/21/66 there			L
<i>! : !</i>		, a ciphered-parti hich is as follows		ssage, the plain	V
7				( Type	Λ
		"We have a letter			U
- - 1		be given to Jack	-unina relati Brooks throug	ons. Full text may h Sister Beth in a	
•	, <del>%</del>	week if Jack Broo	ks is ready t	o pick up. Meanwhile	V
÷ ,,	The second second	rolease arrange Ja	mes Jackson's	visit to USSR //	ſ
- 9 4 -,		delegation to rea able to inform Gu	d this letter	in order to be	ľ
		·			
,	and Siste	In the above mess r Beth refers to p	age, Jack Bro re-arranged d	oks refers to source, rop in NYC.	~_    -
		NY 694-S* advised	that USSR del	legation above / /	
		ly refers to USSR			
		•		/  -	
	;	d	•	· / / /	
	<u>-</u>	•		· <u>-</u>	,  -
• A		/mrs)			ļ
13	3 - Burea	u (km) go (134-46-Sup B)(	AM RM)		ĺ
	1 - NY 13	4-91 (INV)(41) 5-14931-Sub C (N.			į
	1 - NY 10	5-14931-Sub C (N.	TALANOV) (341)	1130001 5	î
	T - MX TC	0-134637 (41)	are all	100-428091-53	}
	ACB:msb		版。到	-	1
	<b>(</b> 8)	i	-	6 JAN 27 1966	1
	-				
		, <b>y</b> -			
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	5 F		
	ľ	YNY			
Appro		A-Y	ent	M Per	
DE.	Specif	al Agent in Charge		•	

Legat, Ottawa 1/26/66 Director, FBI (100-428091) 1 - Shaw COMMUNIST PARTY, USA INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS INTERNAL SECURITY - C. Information has been received from an extremely delicate source that the Communist Party of Canada recently supplied the Communist Party, USA, with a new mail drop address for communications being sent to the Canadian Communist Party. This new mail drop address is as follows: J. Kleinstein, 25 Kilbarry Road, Toronto, Ontario, Canada. 1b6 b7C Promptly furnish the above information to your b7D source <u>pre</u>ferably to source should be requested to furnish any available data in concerning J. Kleinstein. You should impress upon source that due to the very delicate nature of our source, it is essential that no distribution or use of our intelligence information be undertaken which would be likely to jeopardize the security of our source. 1 - Foreign Liaison Unit (Route through for review) WGS:pah (5) 26 NOTE: Hyman Lumer, CPUSA Educational Secretary, recently neturned from Canada where he met with William Kashtan, General Secretary, Communist Party of Canada. Lumer furnished to CG 5824-S\* the new mail drop address for the Canadian CP. W DeLoach. Moht Caspet. Contad. Felt . Gale Rosen Sullivan Tavel Trotter . Holmes

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-104

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

# Memorandum

ROUTE IN ENVELOPE

TO

1

b6 b7C DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)

DATE: 1/17/66

PROM

SAC, CHICAGO (134-46 Sub B)

SUBJECT:

SOLO C

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are two copies of an informant's statement captioned "Information Regarding Preparations for Travel of Isadore Needleman and to Poland and Other Socialist Countries."

The information appearing in the enclosed informant's statement was orally furnished on January 4 and 6, 1966, by CG 5824-S\*, who has furnished reliable information in the past, to SAs WALTER A. BOYLE and RICHARD W. HANSEN.

J

2 - Bureau (Eme. 2) (RM) 1 - Chicago

I - Unicage

RWH: MDW

(3)

es Hy an

69 FEB 1 1966

**REC- 61** 

100-428091-5321

6 IAN 27 1966

INFORMATION REGARDING PREPARATIONS FOR TRAVEL.
OF ISADORE NEEDLEMAN AND TO
POLAND AND OTHER SOCIALIST COUNTRIES

The preparation for his departure to Warsaw, Poland, with Gus Hall, General Secretary, Communist Party, USA (CP, USA), to negotiate for the delivery of a purebred Arabian Polish stallion to Gus Hall in the USA, several briefing sessions were held with Isadore Needleman as well as with during the period December 30, 1965, through January 2, 1966. In connection with this briefing, Needleman was provided with a number of documents which he carried with him and which were to be delivered or shown to appropriate Party representatives in the countries which he might visit. Set forth below are the texts of the written documents Needleman carried with him upon his departure abroad which occurred on January 3, 1966:

### Document #1

lb 6 lb 7C

**b**6

b7C

December 29, 1965

Central Committee Polish United Workers Party

Dear Comrades:

This will introduce to you Comrade Isidore Needleman and Comrade who are traveling in your country and to other socialist countries on some missions of trade. Comrade Anything that you can do to facilitate their stay in your country and their further travel would be greatly appreciated by us.

· With warmest fraternal regards,

Gus Hall General Secretary National Committee Communist Party, U.S.A.

Document #2

ENCLOSURE 532

b6 b70

December 29, 1965

Central Committee Communist Party of the Soviet Union

Dear Comrades:

gestion would like to visit the USSR for a few days. This would be the first time that Comrade has ever been out of the United States and the first time he visited your country. I would appreciate anything you can do to facilitate their travel into your country and their stay in your country.

With warm fraternal greetings,

Gus Hall General Secretary National Committee Communist Party, U.S.A.

In connection with the above document, this was to be delivered in Warsaw, Poland, to the CP of the Soviet Union representative at the Soviet Embassy for the purpose of assisting in the securing of visas for Needleman and Hallberg to go to the Soviet Union from Warsaw.

### Document #3

December 29, 1965

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Dear Comrades:

comrade Isidore Needleman and Comrade are traveling through some socialist countries on the way back to the U.S.A. They have their own transportation arrangements but they would very much like to spend some days in your country even if only a brief visit. We would appreciate anything you can do to make this visit possible and memorable.

- 2 -

lb6 lb7C

> lb6 lb70

With warmest fraternal regards,

Gus Eall General Secretary National Committee Communist Party, U.S.A.

In connection with this document, it was to be retained in the possession of Needleman and not surrendered at any time during his travel. It was to be used to assist in securing visas from Party representatives to other socialist countries; for example, Czechoslovakia, German Democratic Republic, etc., in which either Needleman or or both might desire to visit.

b6 b7C

b6

### Document #4

December 29, 1965

Central Committee Communist Party of the Soviet Union

Dear Comrades:

Up to now we have not yet discussed the question of invitations for Comrades of the Communist Party, U.S.A. to your country for the year 1966. However, since Comrade Isidore Needleman and Comrade (who is Gus Hall, our General Secretary) are traveling to some other socialist countries, we would appreciate your reception of these Comrades even if only for a short period of time. We are sorry that the limited time did not permit us to inform you in advance. We hope that despite this you will be able to arrange a brief visit for these Comrades to the USSR.

With fraternal greetings,

Morris Childs Secretary of International Affairs National Board, National Committee Communist Party, U.S.A. This document was to be delivered by Needleman on his arrival in Moscow, USSR, to either Nikolai V. Mostovets, Head of the North and South American Section, International Department, Central Committee, CP of the Soviet Union, or to his assistant, Igor Mikhailov. For additional security in carrying this document, it had been folded and placed in a cigarette package which Needleman was carrying with him. To facilitate the delivery of the document to either of the above-noted individuals, Needleman was provided with the telephone number at the Central Committee for Igor Mikhailov. When concluding this meeting with either Mostovets or Mikhailov, Needleman was to turn over to them for the benefit of the Central Committee of the CP of the Soviet Union a draft of the newly completed program of the CP, USA.

Needleman also carried along with him certain gifts in the form of pens, refills, etc., which were to be delivered to certain CP representatives in Moscow, Prague, and East Berlin. They were to be presented to these Party representatives in the name of the Secretary of International Affairs on behalf of the CP, USA. In addition, Needleman was given several copies of the current "World Almanac" and several copies of the book "A Thousand Days - John F. Kennedy in the White House," by Arthur S. Schlesinger, Jr. Needleman also had with him a special set of pens and pencils for Mostovets' son which Mostovets had requested be secured as a birthday present for his son.

Needleman was also provided with a transistor which (first name unknown) Sharif, a staff member of the "World Markist Review," Prague, Czechoslovakia, had requested during November, 1965. This transistor, purchased in New York, was for a Philip Stereo Tape Recorder EL 35 FY and was a part needed in connection with volume control for this machine. Needleman also had with him a New Year's greeting card which contained a ten dollar bill which was to be presented to Earry Yaris in Warsaw, Poland.

To further facilitate their travels, in case they should travel to countries other than Poland and the Soviet Union, Needleman was furnished the telephone numbers for the following individuals:

Frantisck Kopta
Representative of the International
Department, Contral Committee, CP
of Czechoslovakia, Prague

Reinz Birch
Representative of the International
Department, Central Committee, Socialist
Unity Party of Germany, Berlin

b6 b7C Specifically, in regard to negotiations for the purebred stallion, both Needleman and were told not to become involved in a price haggle or an argument with government trade representatives. If any problem should arise regarding this matter, they were instructed to contact the Central Committee of the Polish United Workers Party and explain that this was a matter previously raised and settled through the Polish Ambassador in Moscow. They were also told that if they were not satisfied with the pedigree for the horse or on other details regarding the transaction, they should not hesitate to reject the offer.

		F'B I
		Date: 1/25/66
Tran	nsmit the following in .	(Type in plaintext or code)
Via	AIRTEL	REGISTERED
		(Priority)
	TO : FROM : SUBJECT: (	DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)  SAC, NEW YORK (100-134637)  SOLO IS-C  5- Mary the Section
	via radio which is	On 1/25/66, there was received from the Soviets, a ciphered-coded message, the plain text of as follows:
		"To GUS HALL
	<u>-</u>	"Money sent to USA already and may be given to JACK BROOKS in February."
1		
	:	्री. वृष्ट
*	1/8/37	3
	1 - NY 13	nu (RM) go (134-46-Sub B)(AM RM) 34-91 (INV)(41) 00-134637 (41) 05C 80 100-42-8091-532
es ,	ACB:msb (7)	ST-102 6 JAN 28 1966
*.	Approved:	Sent M Per

MAY 1942 EDITION GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 UNITED STATES C

### ENT

# Memorandum ROUTE IN EN

TO

DATE: January 25, 1966,

Trotter Wick -Tele. Room

Tolson. DeLoach

Moht \_

Callahan Contad -

Gandy

: C. F. Downing CFD/Purk

SUBJECT: (SOLO

INTERNAL SECURITY - C

Captioned case involves the Bureau's highly valuable confidential informant NY 694-S\* who has been receiving communications transmitted to him by radio.

On 1/25/66, transmissions were heard by the Bureau's radio station at Midland at which time a message, NR 684 GR 25, was intercepted.

The plain text and cipher text are attached.

The New York Office is aware of the contents.

ACTION:

For information.

6 JAN 28 1966

Enclosure

1 - Mr. Conrad

2 - Mr. Sullivan (Attention: Mr. J. A. Sizoo, Mr. W. G. Shaw)

1 - Mr. Downing

1 - Mr. Newpher

1 - Mr. Paddock

HS:dek

O

NR 684 GR 25

1/25/66

TOBIRCH | COLOUR PRINTS | ARE SENTITO COVE | ALREADY | AND | MAY | BE | GI
VENITO | SPRING | NFEBRUARY | |

NR 684 GR 25

1/25/66

30796 22496 95480 06552 01007 12050 27706 84347 56124 05455 79068 05373 72812 64112 14904 36585 37420 56644 50489 09022 33711 35701 76372 05543 03719

MOLESULA 100-42809/\_5323



# ROUTE IN ENVELOPE

mit the following in	"(Type in p	laintext or code)	,	
AIŘTEL	REGISTERED		, i	
		(Priority)		M
	<u> </u>		and 0x	44
				A
TO 🔁 "I	DIRECTOR; FBI (100÷	428091)		2 .
FROM : S	AC, NEW YORK (100-	134637)	Kyya	<u> </u>
		±3.051.7	1 70	
	OLO		V. XXX	KAUF
7	S-C	,	negge	~ 1
,	n 1/21/66, NY 694-	S* transmitted t	o the Soviet	s, i
through a d	lrop, a number of m	icrofilmed messa	ges, one of	•
several pla	oded, several of w	nich were partia	Lly coded, a	nd
20,0500	arii ocho.			然。
The followi	ng message was in	cipher code:	( )a	
"Centrel de	mmittee - Confiden	<del>lital</del> An man ma	w know our	
CPUSA conve	ention preparations	are now under v	w know our lliv bns vsi	FORM
require mor	e finances that ca	nnot be stated i	n the public	
documents.	We finished 1965 erve. Both CG 5824	totally without	funds and wi	th $P$
early exped	irve. Both 00 5024	-Sr and 1 urgent This is neces	ry suggest t	ne ' ur
'CP conventi	on is taking place	simultaneously	in the perio	ď,
of U.S. Co	ngressional electi	ons and also wit	h a CP youth	
the widest	imes the size as i distribution of ou	n new Ch program	take place:	OHAL
41.0 1124000	1.3	<b>-</b>		
•	1 1	"GUS HALL - CG	5824-S*" K	निर्मिक्ट ह
1-81343	d'Oight.	•	^	
183) - Bureau	(Enc.)(RM)			N 100
L - Chicago	(134-46-Sub B)(AM	[RM)	o Suh	100
1 - NY 105-	91 (INV)(41) -14931-Sub C (N. TA	LANOV)(341)		1
1 - NY 100-	134637 (41)		Į.	<b>}</b>
ACB:msb		 		
(8)		100-	128091 5	32
• •	Agr. M. Agr. Mar. Mar. Mar. Mar. Mar. Mar. Mar. Ma	RECEIVED	The second second	
		<b>&amp;</b> 1011	ed a low value of the control of th	•
	deal for the	6 JAN	28 1966	s '
96 X4 ≥ 512°		-		
*** \$58	- : »G:_			<u> </u>
*** ***	M	· / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	, T	

The following message was in partial code:

"IMPORTANT

"Your radio message of January 21 received. Both CG 5824-S\* and HALL advise that if JACKSON not available today for visit to USSR Delegation to UN to read letter, JACK BROOKS is ready to pick up this letter tomorrow, Saturday, January 22, at next drop, which is drop Catherine, (Shandon Bar & Restaurant, 14 East 23rd Street, Men's Wash Room, wash basin left side), at same time 2:30 PM. The reason for this urgency to pick up text tomorrow is that this letter may be published before HALL receives your text.

"If I pick up text at drop Catherine, I will acknowledge by telephone to either 682-9511 or MU 2-9885.

### "JACK BROOKS"

"If no pickup of this letter on Saturday at drop Catherine then advise by next radio message for day which I can again pick up this letter at same place, drop Catherine.

"JACK BROOKS"

"After drop Catherine, then drop Donna is next."

The following message was in partial code:

"CCCPSU

"Situation in National Council of American-Soviet Friendship (NCASF) is again most serious and JESSICA SMITH stresses that there is every danger of NCASF closing its doors. All this is taking place despite the good work of JESSICA SMITH and NCASF which recently has made its periodical into an important factor in this important and critical period in USA in the people's struggle for peace. Our additional help helped its closing up so far. No one as yet from USSR institutions both cultural or otherwise have talked with or met with JESSICA SMITH. I strongly urge that you look into this and that JESSICA SMITH must be talked to in next several days.

"GUS HALL"

The following message was in partial code:

"CCCPSU

"Please answer as soon as possible my letter to CCCPSU about the number of guests and visitors and delegations to USSR for the year of 1966.

"CG 5824-S\*"

The following message was in partial code:

"Important Note.

"This will acknowledge your instructions to me regarding drops and micro-transceivers time. Also this will advise you that your first radio schedule of January and February received OK on December 24th, and it was acknowledged the same night by telephone. Acknowledgment phone may have been out of order. Since otherwise you would have not have had to repeat same radio message - advise you check your acknowledgment phones before to determine whether or not phone bell rings.

"JACK BROOKS"

The following message was in partial code:

"CCCPSU

"Dear Comrades:

Comrades WINSTON and HALL want to thank you for the care and patience you have shown in connection with the treatment and handling of

"Comrades HALL and WINSTON want to ask you to consider the following in regards to

"1. That you do not send him back to the USA at this time."

b7C

b6

b7C

12. That he goes to work in a factory rather than study. He does not have to work in Moscow, but if he can be placed in another city this would be agreeable with us.

**b**6

"If is sent back to the USA immediately it would break his morale. We feel beyond correction. That is why we propose this alternative.

"If this is not possible in the light of your circumstances, then of course there is no choice but to send him back."

"With fraternal greetings,

"CG 5824-S\*"

The following message was in partial code:

"CCCPSU

"Dear Comrades

"We want to inform you that the campaign carried on by some Ghanian students in Moscow, Warsaw, Prague, Berlin, etc., charging deliberate white chauvinism in these Socialist countries, especially in relation to the question of women has its source in the CTA according to Comrade HENRY WINSTON and other Negro comrades.

"We are now trying to get a document that is supposed to show the why of this provocation. When we do we shall transmit it to you.

"CG 5824-8\*"

Among the microfilmed messages sent to the Soviets were the following attached documents, in plain text, which concern the recent enlarged meeting of the CPUSA-National Committee held at the Hotel Wellington, NYC, between 1/15-17/66. These documents were prepared by CG 5824-S\* and are self-explanatory.

(It will be noted that there is a reference to CG 5824-S\*'s sending to the Soviets a copy of a draft political resolution that will be presented at the coming CPUSA National Convention. This document has already been furnished to the Bureau and Chicago as reflected in NYairtel, 1/17/66, captioned "CPUSA-ORGANIZATION, IS-C.")

On 1/21/66, NY 694-S\* advised that the drop described above was cleared by the Soviets at 2:30 PM on the aforesaid date.

Caju

1.84

100-428091-5324

January 1966

C.C.C.P.S.V.

Dear Comrades:

I am enclosing some notes on the last meeting of our National Committee. Naturally some matters in connection with the convention for security reasons will be handled in sub-committees.

Not all decisions are in the notes since they are still being discussed by the N.B. and the secretariat.

The agenda consisted of the following points.

- l. Report by Comrade Gus Hall on the present political situation and the tasks of the CPUSA.
- 2. A draft of a general political resolution to be placed before the Party for the pre-convention discussion Hy Lumer for the sub-committee reporter.
- 3. Convention proposals, setting of dates, representation, constitutional changes, referendums for changing of rules, etc. Danny Rubin for the N.B. reporter.
- 4. Miscellaneous by Winston, such as the appointment of Carl Winter as editor in chief of the Worker and the release of Jim Jackson from that position to give him time to write a book on the Negro question in the USA.

Dear comrades, this last meeting of the N.C. was truly an inspirational one indicating the growth of the CPUSA and its spreading influence. Our Party is getting "younger" and refreshed by the youth that was present at the plenary session and will of course be a part of the National Convention and the new leadership after June 1966.

Comrade G. H. is once again trying to obtain a passport. If he does he will attend your Party Congress as a fraternal delegate. The lawyers are working on this matter.

We sent you a copy of our draft program. We are sending you another copy since it is now at the printers to be set up ready for the middle of February.

3

We are also enclosing a draft political resolution to be presented to our convention. All these documents and notes are still confidential. Comrade G. H.'s report may be published in summary form soon.

With warmest fraternal greetings and regards,

Hub

N.Y. Jan. 20, 1966

Notes on report of facto PLENARY DAN. 15, THROUGH 17 JUNCO RRECTED meeting of NC, CPUSA, mid-1/66

The fact of this meeting is symbolic of the new status of our Party. This new status is symbolized by a number of recent developments such as the fact that Burt Nelson must actually leave this meeting early in order to be back on the job on the Seattle waterfront as a member of the International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union, having defeated the effort to bar him from employment because of his political beliefs. Herb A. had to rush back here from Hanoi in order to make this meeting. Al R. and Mike Z. are getting ready to go to Rome for the Congress of the Italian Party. Others, such as Fred B. and Tommy D., are just back from a trip to Moscow in time to make this meeting of the NC.

There are two problems which are before this meeting. The first of these will be to make the final plans for the public release of our Party program. We are already receiving orders for it. The second problem will be to make the final decisions for the calling of our National Convention.

So, you can see, we are stepping out on the political scene. Also, these events are symbolic of a challenge to our leadership. Whatever we do is not pre-determined; we can grasp this movement or we can lose the opportunity. fact, the political tide can roll us back if we are not ready. But I am confident that we will meet this challenge.

Today we face a threefold task: 1) to bring our Party up to date; 2) to assess the new mass development; and, 3) to determine the steps necessary to meet the challenge of the m. moment. I will not repeat at this meeting the conclusions of past reports. Our purpose is to open up new perspectives and give direction to our Party...

US imperialist aggression is the pivotal fact of the world situation today. It affects everything. The ugly American is getting uglier. The cry "Yankee go home" is getting louder. The US is becoming more isolated than ever. The US is trying to get world support for its policy but is failing. US imperialism is suffering defeats all along the line while the anti-imperialists are advancing and are invincible.

However, these very frustrations of US imperialism lead to dangers. They lead to new confrontations and resulting dangers. But just like mine fields, such confrontations have hazards but cannot stop the advance of peoples.

In a historic sense, US imperialism is continuing to make a historic miscalculation on the direction of history and the relation of forces in the world US imperialism has misjudged the people's liberation movement by underestimating it. The US thought that the liberation movement is but "temporary" and could be drowned in blood. US imperialism has also misjudged the power of the socialist world. They miscalculated it in Vietnam. They miscalculated it in the Dominicar invasion. US imperialists thought a "few Marines" would do it, but this was wish ful thinking. This was the same mistake as was made in the Bay of Pigsinvasion. US imperialism drew woong conclusions from the overthrow of the g Guatemalan Government. Actually, US imperialism really thinks it can be a world policeman

As a matter of fact, not a single country in NATO, SEATO, or CENTO, etc., really supports US imperialism even in the capitalist world. Here is another instance where the US misjudged. These other powers are not taking part in the US imperialist aggression and this will lead to disaster for the US. Also, US imperialism did not properly judge the temper of the people of the US--its computers were wrong. The people voted for peace against racism but Johnson thought the "consensus" shell game would work. But no political force can under estimate the fact that the people in motion in the US peace movement are a larger group than those who favor war. The dilemma produced by Johnson's miscalculation has prompted the current "peace campaign."

The US must agree to end its aggression in Vietnam and deal with the victims of aggression -- the National Liberation Front. So far, however, there are no signs that the US is ready to change its course. US aggression is trying to take in peace what it cannot get in war, but this, too, will fail.

т ойзж

But we must not be one-sided in our assessment. We must also consider the activities of the UN, of the Vatican, of SNCC and of the Julian Bond movement. There is a growing awareness that the US miscalculation is leading to disaster. Even the politicians see this. The US cannot long continue this policy of aggressive involvement. Already some want to compromise and the US had to consider the effect the bombings are having on world opinion. Under the cover of "seeking peace" the US may really escalate the war and step up the bombings. It is no secret that the Pentagon is going to use even more lethal gases. This is shocking but the people are becoming more aware.

We must to realize that at some point in this struggle we will have to take a stand and give support to those forces of US imperialism who will want to negotiate and end the war. The ultra-right will raise their voices to try to stop this. We must be prepared. If we now take the position that we are against negotiation on principle, then when representatives of US imperialism are ready for retreat and negotiations, we will find ourselves supporting the ultra-right.

, Some of our youth suffer from the disease of the "revolutionary phrase" as Lenin said. Our "silence" has helped the ultra-right warhawk crowd during these weeks of the bombing pause. Instead, we should be mobilizing the peace movement. The peace forces of the world will turn back imperialist aggression. The question is how much are we prepared to sacrifice and when. It is clear that US imperialism is guilty of premeditated aggression.

The example of the negotiations carried out in Tashkent provides the contrast to the US imperialist aggression. Policy of the USSR is entirely correct. Starting from the viewpoint of uniting the forces of anti-imperialism, the USSR is able to play this role of mediator because the USSR follows in practice the theory of equality of nations. Also, the USSR has understood the two processes of peace and liberation. These two "new nations" understood this position of the USSR.

The processes of the world Marxist movement have a bearing on the struggle against imperialism. Last year most of the Parties of the world were in confusion but this has now ended. These Parties are now drawing the lessons they previously did not recognize. This will lead to a broader offensive against US imperialism. This is showing itself at the Tri-Continental Solidarity Conference in Havana. The forces of dissension are being isolated and later we will also have more light shed on the situation in Algeria, Indonesia, etc.

Turning now to our domestic situation, it can be seen that the aggression in Vietnam casts its shadow upon the US economy. It is the shadow of inflation, war profits, increased taxes, the scuttling of public works, etc. The shadow of aggression is also influencing the 1966 elections. The politicians are demanding sacrifices from the people, both economic and constitutional. Cuts in the Appalachia aid program are the first result. It is a fraud to say that we can have both guns and butter. The question is how do we cut corporation profits. The GOP is using this war to demand a cut in the living standards of the pop people. A vigorous fight is necessary against price increase, higher taxes, etc., and we must organize the people on these economic questions. New initiative and drganization are needed.

In regard to the President's State of the Union address, it was a speech of frustration and indecision and yet it was full of demagoguery. However, there are a few "political handles" that can be used. Last year Johnson spoke about increased trade with socialist countries. But he did nothing about it. Since the last meeting of the NC, the peace movement has advanced on a broad base. People now see that the source of aggression is here in the US. There have been demonstrations in NY. The youth have been the spearhead of demonstrations in Berkeley: Many ads have appeared in the newspapers. The teachers sponsored such an ad and have money for two more ads. Women Strike for Peace had such an ad. A new element is the peace movement in the Catholic Church. Martin Luther King has launched a campaign for peace. Jewish leaders have issued a statement. calling for peace.

-5-

The Ad Hoc Coordinating Committee to End the War in Vietnam is a good example of this broad movement. When Staughton Lynd asked Herb A. what makes men struggle, he was expressing the thoughts of millions of Americans. Anti-imperialist education is the task of our Party, but we have been lagging. The Ad Hoc Committee is not this anti-imperialist organization. We need trade union committees for peace throughout the country. The NY trade union committee is a good example.

Let us look at some specific problems and decisions. We must make a sharp break with past practices. Our emphasis must be on the working class and trade unions. The future of progress in the peace movement, in civil rights, and among youth, depends on how the working class will react to events. The working class determines how far social events will go and their final content. The new factor making the working class role possible is related to the victories we have won against the Taft-Hartley Law, the Landrum-Griffin Act, and the McCarran Act. Burt Nelson's victory is symbolic of these victories. These release the trade unions from the bonds of reaction. These laws were enacted to stop militants and communists. Now, trade unions can elect a communist to office again.

Our attitude on these events is important. Our Party, too, has been influenced by the middle class ideology. If we underestimate the role of trade unions and the working class, we will be out on our ear. Remember, that in not all trade union leaders are "fakers." Our task is to convince the workers that their organizations can play a leading role. They must be convinced that we are not out to take over trade unions on any level. We are just educators

and members of the working class.

Despite today's industrial boom, there is still a class confrontation. Creeping automation continues and job security is uncertain. This fact is at the base of every sharp labor struggle. The military draft and the war boom temporarily eases these problems, but they will become more critical in time. You cannot sweep the technological employment problem under the economic rug. The NY transportation workers' strike has exposed how close the nerve is to the surface. The "veneer" of "no class" went up in smoke in the so-called negotiations at the Hotel Americana. The right to strike and the right to revolution are connected: they just can't be given to labor. President Johnson seemed to call for the abolition of Section 14B of the Taft-Hartley Law and for compulsory arbitration. The right to strike would be replaced by compulsory arbitration. Government intervention in labor disputes and the so-called Presidential "guidelines" have effective Ty blocked low-paid workers from gaining their demands. There are no government guidelines to control profits. There is no government policy to prevent layoffs. Such a policy will be gained only through struggle. This idea of the "third Party" role of the government hurts the poorly organized.

The steel strike settlement provides a dangerous pattern of state monopoly capitalism by government edict. Injunctions, fines, etc., are the dangerous anti-labor tools of today. Government policing of labor will sap trade unions of their strength. Trade unions will lose their independence and become captive unions unless such actions are stopped. These actions are disastrous for labor. When these rights are taken away from unions as a wartime measure, they are rarely returned except through struggles. If "the public interest" opposes higher wages, we must expose the so-called "public interest" as antilabor. If we can get the government to intervene on the side of labor, that is in the interest of our working class. If government intervention is antilabor, then we will are against it. This is not contradictory to Marxism.

We must take working class unity as our starting point. This is a political long term concept. It embraces: 1) unity in existing trade unions; 2) unity of Negro and white trade unionists; and, 3) organization of the unorganized. There is no need to argue with you for the need to bring the Teamsters, the miners, and the railroad workers into the AFL-CIO. If this happens, there will occur a qualitative change in the AFL-CIO on all levels. There is a movement in this direction now. The push for trade union unity must include

. .

o To

the need for labor solidarity. The press was angrier about the unity of labor behind the transit strike than it was about the strike itself.

The question of Negro-white solidarity affects trade unions and the class struggle. We are equipped to give the ideological lead on this front. We must raise the level of thinking among the rank and file of the trade unions. This is not a problem beyond solution. Democracy in trade unions demands the elections of communists and progressives at least on the lower levels. We have unique qualifications for this adeological struggle to erase white chauvinism and to develop the class consciousness. The organization of the unorganized is a key question of this unity--especially in the South. There is a need to mobilize the rank and file in the unions for this fight. We will help to organize it.

Why this emphasis on the rank and file? This is because: 1) without unity we cannot meet the effects of automation; 2) the rank and file is a political force; 3) the working class cannot build alliances of Negro and whites without the unity of the rank and file; and, 4) without unity, the working class cannot be the leading class. This unity of the rank and file will give us the necess.

leverage to move our class.

There is one other weakness which I have isolated here for special emphasis. I am referring to the Meany-Lovestone asix axis which is a part of US imperialist aggression. They are not "misled"—they are misleading others. They are willing tools and an arm of CIA. They prove the truth of the John L. Lewis argument that no member of a corporation can be a member of labor. The Meany-Lovestone axis has given lip service to civil rights, but it is only lip service.

The change in the leadership of some unions is an expression of the rank and file. The United Steel Workers elected I.W. Abel because he was against becoming a tuxedo union. The question is not whether "to blast" or "not to blast" trade union leadership, but which union leadership should be attacked. How we do it is another question. We must do it in a way that will cause concern among rank and file members for their unions. We must not get into a situation where we sound like those who belong to corporations. We can be effective if we, ourselves, inker are involved in the solution of working clasproblems. We must be concrete on policy and leaders and we must have alternatives. We can use resolutions and guides to action and what may be demagoguer for them can be tools for us. If we are to be effective, we must work in this concrete way. Honest trade union leaders will welcome our support and organiz if we prove that our efforts are not aimed against them.

There must be a change in the life of trade union locals. If this is not possible, then we can try other forms of struggle. For example, in Dave Dubinsky's union (ILGWU) we must get a voice for the Negro and the Puerto Ric workers. There is a left sector in trade unions and we must find expressions for this sector or forms of expression. CP members must become active in the trade unions. New ways for our activity will have to be found. This can be through shop papers, shop gate distributions, etc. Unless Party members are convinced that we have a unique contribution to make in trade unions, then the trade unionists will not make this shift. This will not be easy.

There is a crisis in the big cities. For some it means slums, subways, direct. For us it means the demand of the working class, both Negro and white,

An examination of the explosion in Watts exposed the generations of pover exploitation and Jim Crowism. The Watts explosion exposed the meaninglessness of the anti-poverty program. It exposed how far removed from the ghetto are the political Parties, including ours. In order to have meaning, the civil rights victories of the last few years must break through the economic barriers. It is basic that the roots of discrimination are in economics. We are now at the crossroads where the civil rights struggle meets the class struggle, both allied against the profit structure.

New laws are not the solution to this problem. The Department of Justice and their "test cases" are but camouflage for inaction. How long will this

on? The federal government does nothing to stop the murderers and texthexers in the South. Attorney General Katzenbach only says "That's how things are." We must stop the terror against the civil rights movement and the Negro people in the South. If this is not done, then the same terror will be unleashed against the trade unions in the South. The unseating of Julian Bond from the Georgia Legislature shows how thin is the veneer of capitalist democracy. The struggle has now been joined: on the one hand are civil rights and democracy against an aggressive, dirty war; on the other hand is just the opposite, Jim Crow, oppression and war.

Some general guidelines can be formed for the 1966 elections. The tactics of 1964 still apply but the relation of forces has changed and, therefore, there must be some new tactics with emphasis on local action. There is a feeling among the people that the Johnson Administration has broken its promises on foreign policy and there is a general suspicion regarding the Administration that it is dealing from the bottom of the deck. If the progressives can be taken for granted, then they will lose their political influence. If the progressives go it alone they become isolated. But in coalition within Democratic primaries, progressives can play a very important role. This is because there are politicians looking for ways and means to separate themselves from the Administration. Therefore, independent forms are the order of the day even if we use the old Parties. We should initiate movements that separate the people and candidates from the Party machine. Thus, new forms will be utilized side by side with old forms.

Our outlook in many areas should be toward winning the elections with peace candidates and givil rights candidates. The people are looking forward to our having candidates. We must do so now and against announce these candidates now. If we have to withdraw them, we can do so later. We still have legal problems but we are in a different situation than in the past. While we have world won many rights, we still have the McCarran Act cases which can be won only by struggle. Unquestionably, the Supreme Court decision in our favor is a reflection of political relar reality. It is a breakthrough against red-baiting. It opens doors previously closed against us. In the past, we have looked for hidden meanings under the welcome mats put out by those mass organizations in which we were accepted and yet we still follow the old paths. We should follow the example set by Arnold J. and Jim W. and others who are actively working in the peace movement. This acceptance of communists in these organizations makes for a new atmosphere in which to work.

A most important event was our announcement over radio, television, and in the press of the vindication in the courts of the position of the CP and the announcement of the issuing of our program. This is really our first preconvention document for public discussion. But where are the mass agencies in which we are in the leadership? What we need are "handles" or "forms" to lead these movements for peace, civil rights, etc. Initiative is what we need. Initiative!

We need to take a look at our mass propaganda activity. Are we a part of the continuing dialogue? Are we a part of movements, moods, etc.? The mood is important. Do we inspire those who just became aware of life and struggle? I pose these questions in the form of self-criticism. Our "new freedom" should be reflected in our press and literature. We must provide help to revamp our papers and distribution. We must project ourselves outward as a legal press must do.

As J. Edgar Hoover has already announced, there has been some growth in the CP-but it is not enough we are still afraid of people. We seem to only want to recruit "communists." not those who want to join. Perhaps my campaign against smoking may be a bar to recruitment. Let's just teach Marxism and after that the harmfulness of smoking. This must become a period of reconstitution, the rehabilitation of our Party. It must be a reconstruction of our Party. Committees at all levels must be refreshed. We must have spokesmen in all areas. We must also raise the question of the struggle against white chauvinism Struggle must be ideological and must be put part of our gampaignx convention. The convention must reflect politics and all that goes with it. It must be a political demonstration—a free unfettered discussion. We want to debate.

## Notes on Gus Hall's Summary: Jan. 17, 1956

A word about the program. A lot of work was put into the program. Many comrades worked on this program beyond the call of duty. They deserve commendation. I would cite

I also want to thank Herb Aptheker for his contribution during his trip to Hanoi and after. The discussion was an excellent one; some should be on tape, and can be used for the pre-convention discussion. This meeting was a dialoctical process of movement. This shapes our Party. This process, like the relation between the gun, soil and rain, influences one another. When our political environment stops influencing us, we would stop growing. The phrase used at this meeting about "a positive spirit" is a good one. We should each of us take a look at ourselves in Madison Avenue style and say, have I got something? Now about some specific questions of the report and the discussion. It would be wrong to say, "now" we are going to turn our face to the working class. What we are doing now is only emphasizing this fact. We are not counterpoising one movement against another. If we want to advance peace, civil rights, etc., we must strengthen ourselves among the working class, the organized section first of all, meaning the trade unions. We must know the currents and the moods in the working class. It would be wrong to measure the level of the trade union membership by the last resolution on foreign

policy adopted at the AFL-CIO convention. The level of consciousness is much higher among the workers than it was at the AFL-CIO convention. We must also be sensitive to the new factors in the working class, especially among the Negro workers. These Negro workers influence the level of consciousness of the entire working class. The factors that stirred the youth are effecting the working class also. These are the development of nuclear energy, the danger of a nuclear war, the progress of automation. The undercurrents are there. We must understand these so that we can give spark and leadership to these movements, There are some dangers that our Party is not sensitive to these undercurrents.

On the question as to why did we not emphasize the working class before - let's be careful and not oversimplify. We needed further experiences to comprehend the situation. The Party was not ready for this approach because of wrong influences inside our ranks, "middle class" thinking. By preparations and work done in the last years we have decumented the world scene, this has helped too. I would not accept the explanation (this in answer to W. W.) that we did not attack the trade union leadership, therefore "we held back." Our history shows that we made "a profession" of this type "of attack" on the trade union leadership. This in the past showed a lack of confidence in the working class. This was really a syndicalist concept.

Also, the Party was generally weak in mass work. We have

thousands of Communists in the trade unions but they sometimes succumb to difficulties. We can't underestimate these difficulties. But worse, later they succumbed to ideological difficulties and became passive. How can the Party use the Archie Brown court decision? Each case, of course, is different in each area. But we must get to the crux of the question and we must ask ourselves how does it apply to my union? What can we do to change the atmosphere in my union? Which is different than Archie Brown's union? This is the central point in our trade union policy; how to "change the ideological outlook of my union,"

How, on political action: COPE (Committee of Political Education of AFL-CIO) remains an instrument but is really not a complete political instrument. It is limited to a part of the organized working class. How to break out, is the question, and at the same time, how to build "parallel organizations" to widen independent political action of the working masses.

Regarding the left: This left that we are talking about today is different than in the 1930's and 1940's. There will be a "new left" in the trade unions too, but that will be different than the old left. The Negro workers are a new phase and we must pay more attention to them. We must also pay more attention to the Catholic workers. In the old days we used to fight the Catholic workers, we can no longer underestimate this new situation and the role these workers play. We must rule out sectarianism of the past on these problems if we want to influence trade unions. Even some priests who fought us in the past will join with us to change the trade unions from their passive position today to more active position on questions of the day (Rev. Rice from Pittsburgh who used to fight Communists, today he would probably join with us in the general movement).

On how to assess a good "domestic policy", and separate it from a bad foreign policy - this is the problem. This is the basic problem with the Johnson Administration. It has a so-called good domestic policy in the eyes of the people and a bad foreign policy. We can't solve this problem completely. Sometimes it will be by the flip of a coin - whether to support this or that candidate, but under no circumstances will we apologize for the war policies of any candidate. We must fight to influence the policy of the candidates in a positive way and get them to change these bad policies. We must not underestimate the peace feelings of the electorate. If we do we will fail to give leadership.

We must do everything possible to influence the situation and not underestimate the peace feelings of the electorate. We should explain that if a politician shifts his position on war, he will also shift his position on domestic economic issues and join with, or get closer to the reactionaries.

The test of this meeting is not if we report back to our local organizations, but rather if we will be able to convince our cadre, politically and ideologically, to face new realities in the positive spirit.

Notes on Danny Rubin's Report on the Convention Schedule and the preparations for the convention

- 1) The convention of the Party will be held in New York beginning Thursday, June 23 through June 26.
- 2) The public nature of the convention affects the size of the convention, therefore we suggest 300 delegates, representing the various districts, and 150 alternate delegates. Also a proposal for 300 Party guests and 300 non-Party guests. These non-Party guests should be of help to the convention. It will be difficult then to say who is a Communist and who is not a Communist.
- 3) We have no detailed proposals regarding TV and radio to voice the convention, but these are being worked out.
- 4) A mass meeting attended by several thousand people will be organized on the eye of the convention.
- discussion with wide latitude. We will publish a special paper or bulletin for this and will utilize the pages of "Political Affairs." The official convention call will be issued on February 15, 1966. The National Board and the Secretariat will present not only the general resolution that is before you but will also present resolutions on trade unions, on the Negro and civil rights, on peace, youth, etc. We will also prepare resolutions concerning the constitution of our Party. A youth resolution is being prepared and will be sent out to the Party membership.

  This resolution is being prepared by the youth, it is not fully ready.

We will also have a meeting of the National Board that will review the leadership, and this question of leadership too will be presented to the Party for discussion. The final date for submission of articles for the convention discussion will be June 10th, unless a state convention is being held later, then a special subcommittee of the National Board will process these for publication later than the deadline. We suggest that state conventions should be held in May or early June. We will set up a convention preparations committee and this committee will include people from other districts besides the leaders of the Secretariat and the National Board. There is a nucleous committee composed of

--- We will make additions to this committee. These commades will be in charge of technical arrangements for housing accommodations, etc.

We propose a committee to listen to appeals made up of ---, and ---- . Others will be added.

We will also issue invitations to other fraternal parties from various parts of the world to come to our convention. The Secretariat is working out these proposals now.

Convention representation will be based on proportionate membership of each district. Every district is entitled to one delegate regardless of its size. In addition, it is entitled to one delegate for every 20 dues payments, if the membership is

100; 30 for 100-150; 5 for every 300 and beyond. This is to cut level of control by the big districts.

National Committee members would run as delegates to the convention in the different districts. If they are not elected, they would have a voice at the national convention but no vote. A referendum of the Party membership is in order and will be undertaken in order to allow the youth to participate. The present constitution demands two years' membership before being a delegate, therefore we have to change it. We want the final results of the referendum by March 1st. These constitutional rules apply to the districts. They too are going to change national representation to 6 months membership and the district representation of delegates to 3 months membership. Any new organization that is formed 3 months before the convention is entitled to representation. This is based on the constitution.

minimum expenditure for the 3 days of \$30,000. This would not take into consideration transportation and per diem. We will let the districts handle the per diem disbursements. The convention assessment will be equivalent to 3 months! dues. The Secretariat will have to work out ways and means to raise additional money because the assessment will not cover the expenses of the convention. All other proposals in connection with convention will go to the Secretariat.

The date for the dues averages will be based on dues payments from October 1, 1965, to March 31, 1966.

#### Notes on report of Hy Lumer - Confidential

The draft document before you was prepared so that you can further elaborate upon it and later with your additions can be given to the Party for its pre-convention discussion. This draft was discussed at the National Board the other day and we agreed to issue it, Some comrades and, why do we need a general resolution, especially since we are presenting a Party Program? And, some say, why not specific resolutions on this or that subject? First, it is necessary to remember that a general political repolution is customary in the Party to be introduced at Party conventions. This has been our practice ever since we have recorded minutes. The need for this resolution grows out of the basic features of a Marxist-Leninist Party. Our Party, the CPUSA, is an organization based on the scientific theory of society known as Marxism-Leninism. Our policies do not consist of fragments. For this reason, it is necessary at the time of a convention to examine what is the state of affairs in our country, in the international world movement, the relation of classes and relation of movements to each other. And on the basis of this examination, to draw conclusions. This is the function and purpose of a general resolution such as you have before you. The fact that we are publishing the program has complicated this problem. Yet, this second major document is not superfluous, Our program does not negate the resolution. At the October 1965

National Board meeting, Gus said that a resolution is differentthan a program. Parenthetically, he said, a program is only a broad outline. Resolutions deal with specific present situations. Comrade Gus Hall's report at this meeting dovetails with the Some comrades felt that since the program will resolution. deal with some underlying problems, a briefer draft resolution In our opinion, this draft resolution is not big. The way it is presented, it is numbered, and the problems are dealt with in a thesis form. This draft was subjected to sharp criticism at the National Board and some changes were suggested. Our last convention (that was held in December 1959) correctly noted the change in the relation of forces on a world scale. Singe then these changes have proceeded further in the world and in the United States. The aggressiveness of U. S. imperialism is also greater. This shows the dialectical conflict and the back-drop for our policies as Gus indicated, and as you will see in the resolution, because it is different than the resolution we adopted in 1959. Yet, we emphasize that the war in Vietnam should not detract from the menace of West German imperialism and the danger of war in Europe. economic situation in our country points to growing struggles.

In the criticisms offered of the resolution at the National Board, inadequacies in our economic analysis were pointed out. Some said that (1) the resolution does not show

movement of people for economic demands nor does it dramatize (2) Regarding the civil rights movement, the draft resolution does not clearly enough show the victories attained. The resolution does not go far enough regarding the gains of our Party. (4) The resolution is not sufficiently a guide to action. It deals with problems too much in summary sections. (5) The resolution, some comrades said, does not deal enough with monopoly capitalism. (6) More elaboration is needed on the struggle against the ultra-right. There are some imperfections in our policies in connection with the struggle against the reactionary ultra-right, although our policies are generally correct. (7) Some said we left out the international developments in the Communist movement. We left out the problem of the terror against the civil rights movement and the Negroes in the South. We left out the Puerto Rican problem, the Mexican-Americans, etc. Also, some comrades are critical of the inadequacies of formulations. We therefore agreed at the National Board to some amendments on page 13 on our position to the organized labor movement and the Communist work in the trade unions, we will say it would be wrong to regard all labor leaders as one monolithic reactionary mass. Moreover, the rank and file is discontented and for this reason we have to put more emphasis on the question of leadership and rank and file, without using the wide brush. Some problems have been created

by the existence of our new program, and, of course, time. It is seven years since our last Party convention. Nevertheless, the National Board proposes a more comprehensive general political resolution. Therefore our proposal is that this meeting suggest (1) that the Secretariat prepares the final draft of this resolution, and (2) that the timing of the release of this draft resolution should take place sometime after we get an initial reaction to the Party program.

#### Notes on Discussion by Gil Green

I am in complete agreement with Gus's report. I am happy to see this because in the past I was not always in agreement. The report means that 1966 is the year of change, This is the year when things must be done. They must be done now, this year, or they will not be done at all. This must be a year of the leap. For this, we need an ideological shake-up of the Porty. Next, we must analyze if we are in a period of ebb or flow. Those comrades who compare the present period with the Korean War are completely wrong. At the time of the Korean War in the 1950 s, the Progressives were defeated. Today, during the war of Vietnem, the reactionaries are on the defensive, which is quite a contrast I agree with Gus that we need the youth. Of course, we do. But I want to give you an example. Keep in mind that Muste is 81 years old, but he is not considered "old." The fact is, it's work that counts. There should be more emphasis on self activity of the masses. This is more important, than the statements of leaders. I want to emphasize that there is a Teft revival in our country. There is a new left. Some comrades oppose the concept of the left. They counterpoise this by saying that we need a broader movement, we need the left, And as the movement broadens, it changes this left. You will. recall that last April, Muste criticized the demonstration in Washington, but Muste has changed since April 17. Yesterday

at the Manhattan Center, in the mass meeting on Vietnam, our spokesman, Herbert Aptheker, appeared openly with Muste sitting on the stage. When a movement goes forward, even the anti-Communists will go along. Therefore, I would emphasize that the unity of the left is most important. The left can serve as a magnet to attract others. The Manhattan Center mass meeting would not be so large if only Herbert Aptheker was the speaker. Unless we have a left, we cannot build the Party. I repeat, ideology is most important. We cannot be more technicians. We must give basic answers to the people. We must point to the forces that will make the changes in our society. We must not only name the present system, but we must indicate the future system, that is Socialism.

## Notes on report of Herb Aptheker

This was a good trip to Vietnam. I am now being called "Hanoi kid." My wife kids me about this too. The CP in Vietnam was delighted to have a representative from our Party, the CPUSA. We established the closest fraternal relations with them and steps have been undertaken to assure this relationship.

I here want to report that in Vietnam the unity of the people is great. The masses of people are armed. Everyone carries a weapon of one kind or another. While I was in Hanoi, the "Herald Tribune" phoned me and asked if there was excitement in Hanoi. I answered, no, there is no excitement there, everything seems to be calm. Then they asked me was there any animosity towards white Americans, and I answered, no, on the contrary, the Communists, through their Party, fostered internationalism, and they pay that they are not at war with the U.S. or its people. They even say, or admit, that they will not defeat the U.S. They just want to get rid of the military occupation. When the Vietnamese talk of a military defeat of the U.S., they only have this in mind, the evacuation of the American troops, not the actual defeat of these troops. The Vietnemese are a nation people. They want good relations with all neighbors. They were invaded many times in the past; they are therefore opposed to invasions. In ancient days after centuries of struggles, they defeated the Chinese invaders,

and they constructed special ships outfitted in regal style and then shipped the generals home to China on these special chips in order to let the Chinese save face. Independence of the Vietnemese means independence for North and South. They have been one country for 5000 years. The official boundary has no meaning to them. The Prime Minister of North Vietnem conveyed to me his joy at the presence of a representative of the American Communists and other peaceloving representatives. The General Secretary of the Party talked to us about the peace movement in the U.S. He was greatly appreciative of this movement. They are not concerned about what plogens we use. In fact, the General Secretary of the Party pointed out that the slogans that the Vietnamese use in Saigon itself are no better, no more advanced than the slogans we use in the U.S. For example, if the Communists in Saigen or on the National Liberation Front in Saigen, or any other movement, want a change of government, or demand resignation of this or that official, that is considered important too. The only thing they are concerned with is the existence of a peace movement in every country. I did not see HO Chi-minh. Uncle HO was out visiting the villages. This is the tradition because of the Lunar New Year. He not only meets with the villagers in general, but meets with families, for this, too, is in tradition. Vietnamese are very cordial people. They are very polite. When they speak, they rarely speak above a shisper, they do not

shout. We had a meeting with one of the leaders of the Mir. This person did speak in a louder voice, so we allow for the heroes of the NLF to shout, but later one of these leaders apologized to un for his tone of voice, and said that he is nervous, that some of his other comrades were undoubtedly suffering from combat fatigue, etc. The Vietnamese are overjoyed because of our fraternal relations. The party in Victnam, I found out, is a very broad organization. really a multi-party organization, even if it is organized into one Party. For in the ranks and in the leadership, they not only have Communists and Marxist-Leninists, but Catholics and Budhists. The Vietnamese Party shows a great devotion to the resolutions adopted by the conferences of the world chis in 1957 and 1960. The Vietnamese pay homage to the Socialist fraternal parties and the states and to all CP's in the capitalist world and they thank all these governments and parties for their help.

Then there were questions asked. I was asked what about the charges that the Chinese are holding up and hindering the flow of Soviet material aid to Vietnem? What about the slogan on negotiations, what did the Vietnemese say about this?

Apthoxer: There is no discussion of the split in the international movement in Vietnam. They can be silent about their problem. Although on the streets of Hanoi or wherever you go, 90 per cent of the vehicles are soviet made, 65 per cent

of the machinery in the factories comes from the Soviet Union, and another good percentage comes from Czechoslovakia. Obviously they are getting some help and they showed their appreciation. When the Vietnemese say they defeated the U.S. military, on the ground, they do say that this is due to the help that they received from the USSR. They do not discuss this problem of getting equipment through. We asked then but they would not discuss it.

Now, on the slogons regarding negotiations, I repeat, they told us, use anything that will involve people. We don't care what kind of a slogan it is. Do not ape us, or repeat our slogans; what is good for us, may not be good for you, and I repeat, they said that if in Saigon they say, down with the Premier, or sometimes they say, down with U. S. imperialism, as for as the North Vietnamese and the Communists are concerned, that is OK with them. They object to some proposition put forth by a U. S. governmental body of state that explained why they oppose it, but they said we do not have to give these explanations or apologize, meaning the American Communists, the American peace The Prime Minister of North Vietnam categorically movement. said that there are no YDR troops in the South. Inat the story about the presence of troops from the North is a pure fabrication. Now I must tell you a little something about the bombing of North Vietnam. The bombing of North Vietnam was no joke. It was a very

serious matter. We saw the damage and we saw that the bombing was indiscriminate and it hit all sections of the population, not only bridges, railroads, factories, etc. We bow pagadas, schools, hospitals and homes destroyed by American bombs. Not only did they drop bombs, but the U. S. used phospherous bombs end people will testify that we never used these bombs in World War II, but the U. S. was using phospherous bombs in North Vietnom. But now, he said, the U. S. is not using phospherous bombs and this may be due to the pressure of worldcpinion exposing the barbarous methods of the U.S. Let us not underestimate the fact of the stopping of the bombing. Our slogen should be, the bombing should not be resumed. At a banquet held the other night by the CANE, Cottleib, Congressman Ryan and Senator Mc Govern, Dr. Speck and Horman Thomas said the some thing, the bombing should stop. Then the bombing stops, itpayes the road for further discussion and prevents the expanding of the war.

magazine and that the article will amour any week now; that he was on the Columbia Broadcasting radio network on the West Coast for an hour, that there are plans and negotiations now for him and the delegation to reach out across the country. Then he said he wrote nine articles for "The Worker." Mentioned how he tried to get the articles to New York while in Handi, that he had even

2 4

phoned Moscou to talk to Esther Shields. Said that when the people organized meetings in other cities that they should try to invite all three, or at least two of them together.

# On the Distribution of the Program, CPUSA

After a great deal of lebor the program is at the printers and we will be ready to launch it formally on the 15th of February, although we may have some copies a little earlier. Vorking on a plan for distribution. Title is "New Program, CPUSA," with subtitle "A Draft." It will sell for 95 cents, but will be available to Party organizations for 25 to 35 cents. A goal of 50,000 copies for the first edition of the paper book is our aim. We are also trying to print it in serial form in "The Vorker." That is now only under consideration.

- 1) Will issue a national press release for all papers at time of launching.
- 2) Preparations are underway to send review copies to all newspapers, magazines, commentators on radio and TV.
- 3) Will call a press conference in New York with Gus Hall as the main speaker.
- 4) Local press conferences with national leaders participating should be organized.
- 5) Steps are being undertaken for radio and TV appearances.
  - 6) An extensive advertising compaign is being prepared.
- 7) Public meetings in all districts of the Party should be called for the launching of this program.
- 8) Promotional pieces of literature for mailing to libraries, universities, professors, colleges, etc., will be sent out, with a request for orders.

9) A widespread compaign will be launched to get the program into as many boolistores as possible.

The proposal for distribution will take place through "New Outlook. (1) We should aim to get copies to all Party members and all members should take at least five copies of the program and we will advertise this in the following way: "5 for 4" - which means: Buy 5 for the price of 4. (2) There will be a national mailing of 10,000 copies of the program to very prominent people. In addition, we propose local mailings with concentration upon trade union leaders, Negro leaders and leaders of peace movements, etc.

On the study of the progrem: (1) A study outline is now being prepared. (2) Initial discussions in the districts by the leadership should be organized and invitations extended to our national leadership. (3) We should strive for the organization of public discussions of all kinds, forums, debates, meetings, radio, TV, colleges, universities, teach-ins, etc.
(4) Discussions in written form, in "Political Affairs," in supplements, and "The Worker" pages will be open too for discussions. "Political Affairs" will furnish a supplement called "Political Affairs Supplement," which will be open for discussions of the progrem. Suggestions, ideas, etc., from the CP all over the country for further wide distribution of the progrem,

# New Pamphlets Being Published Now

- 1) Pamphlet based on Gus Hall's speech at Columbia University.
- 2) Pamphlet by George Meyers dealing with the South.
- 3) Pamphlet or folder by James Jackson made up of a series of articles and editorials dealing with Meany, Roy Wilkins, and terror in the South.

# ROUTE PAGENVELOPE

فينهل

	(Type in plaintext or code)
	AIRTEL
	(Priority)
	· *- *- *- * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
	TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (100-428091)
	FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (100-134637) 5 50006
	SUBJECT: SOLO
	IS-C
	Re NY airtel 1/10/66, reflecting that according to WILLIAM KASHTAN, General Secretary of the Canadian CP, two documents dated October 18th and November 5th respectively, referring to "the internal squabble in the Far East", would be made available to the CP, USA.
	On 1/24/66, there west received at a New York mail drop from the Canadian CP two documents, one dated October 18, 1965, and the other dated November 5, 1965, both addressed to the Central Committee of the Communist Party of the Soviet Union. Both letters are communications from the Central Committee of the Communist Party of China.
	Copies of the said documents are attached hereto . for the Bureau and Chicago.
-	It is assumed that these documents were forwarded to the CP of Canada by TIM BUCK, Chairman Emeritus of the Canadian CP, who was recently in Vietnam as head of a Canadian CP delegation.
	1884
K	(3-Bureau (100-428091) (RM) 1-Chicago (134446 Sub B) (AM RM) 1-New York (400-134637) (41) ACB:eac (100-134637) (41)
	ACB:eac ACLOSURING OF JAN 23 1356
必	Marie The Committee of
-	and
Appro	EB 4 1966 Sent Sent M Per

October 18, 1965

XCOS

The Central Committee of the Communist
Party of the Soviet Union

Dear Comrades,

The Central Committee of the Communist Party of China has received and studied the letter of the Central Committee of the Communist Party of the Soviet Union dated September 18, 1965.

The armed conflict between India and Pakistan involves a major question of right and wrong, of aggression and resistance to aggression. For a social—ist country it is an important question of principle of whether or not one should distinguish right from wrong in the conflict between India and Pakistan, and whether or not one should support the victim of aggression against the aggressor. On this question there is a serious difference between you and us.

The current conflict between India and Pakistan was provoked by India at the instigation of U.S. imperialism. It was India that violated the agreement

ENCLOSURE 100-428091-5325

reached earlier between India and Pakistan on the peaceful settlement of the Kashmir issue through a plebiscite by unilaterally declaring Kashmir to be "an inalienable part" of India. It was India that first crossed the India-Pakistan cease-fire line and carried out war provocations. It was India that first crossed the international boundary between India and Pakistan in a general armed attack on Pakistan. It is crystal clear to all people throughout the world who love peace and uphold justice that India is the aggressor and Pakistan the victim of aggression.

The Indian aggression against Pakistan is not an isolated or fortuitous incident. Back in 1962 India made a large-scale armed attack on China. India's repeated aggressions against her neighbours in violation of the Five Principles of Peaceful Coexistence and the Ten Principles of the Bandung Conference are the inevitable consequence of the Indian reactionaries' entry into the service of U.S. imperialism and of their pursuit of a policy of expansionism.

The objective fact that India has committed aggression against Pakistan should be the starting point for every socialist country in determining its attitude on the conflict between India and Pakistan.

The Communist Party of China has adopted a principled stand on this question, drawing a clear line between right and wrong. We resolutely oppose the expansionism of the Indian reactionaries and sternly condemn their aggression against Pakistan, and we firmly support Pakistan in her resistance to Indian aggression and support the people of Kashmir in their just struggle for national self-determination. This stand of ours is entirely in accord with the interests of safeguarding world peace and with Marxism-Leninism and proletarian internationalism.

ου:x

On February 24, 1964, Comrade Chou En-lai gave a comprehensive explanation of our stand on the dispute between India and Pakistan at a special session of the Provincial Assembly of West Pakistan. He said:

It is entirely possible to settle the dispute left over by history among the Asian-African countries fairly and reasonably in accordance with the Five Principles of Peaceful Coexistence and the Ten Principles of the Bandung Conference and in a spirit of equality and friendly consultation. In the settlement of these disputes, it is not permissible to

act truculently and impose one's will on others, still less to bully others by relying on outside forces.

He also expressed the hope that "the Kashmir dispute will be resolved in accordance with the wishes of the people of Kashmir as pledged to them by India and Pakistan". Comrade Chou En-lai made it very clear that we support self-determination by the people of Kashmir, stand for a peaceful settlement of the dispute between India and Pakistan and oppose the bullying of others by relying on outside forces. The problem now is that India has repudiated her pledge of selfdetermination for the Kashmiri people, rejected peaceful consultation, relied on foreign forces to bully Pakistan and brazenly launched armed aggression against Pakistan. In these circumstances, of course we support Pakistan against the Indian aggressors. Our stand is consistent and perfectly correct. In your letter, you deliberately distort our stand by quoting Comrade Chou En-lai out of context. This is a clumsy trick.

As against our Marxist-Leninist stand, you base yourselves on the general line of Soviet-U.S.

collaboration for the domination of the world and feign neutrality, but in collaboration with U.S. imperialism you have in fact supported the Indian aggressors.

Distorting the facts about the conflict between India and Pakistan, you have strenuously tried to interpret it as having been provoked by Pakistan. On September 6, Indian troops crossed the international boundary and launched a large-scale attack on Pakistan. Yet in its statement of September 7, Tass first said that "Pakistani troops ... have advanced several dozen kilometres into Indian territory" and only then went on to say that Indian troops had crossed the international boundary. Moreover, disregarding the facts about the Indian reactionaries armed aggression against neighbouring countries, you have done your best to embellish them by asserting that they have shown "devotion to the policy of peace and peaceful coexistence" and that their "policy of non-alignment has earned broad international recognition". Publicly trying to justify India's criminal aggression, you have cast the elementary principles of international relations to the four winds.

In collusion with the United States, you have cooked up in the Security Council of the United Nations a cease-fire resolution which is partial to the Indian aggressor. This resolution, which does not in the least condemn India for her aggression, ignores the previous agreements between India and Pakistan on Kashmir and keeps silent about the correct principle for resolving the Kashmir issue on the basis of self-determination, meets the demands of Indian expansionism.

Your united action with the United States in the Security Council has won the applause of the U.S. imperialists and the Indian reactionaries. Rusk has commended your action as being "constructive" and Shastri has praised you as being "most helpful". Such being your complicity with U.S. imperialism, it is small wonder that the Western bourgeois press is unanimous in saying that you have "a common interest" with the United States, that you have "linked up" with and are "on the same side" as the United States, and that there has been "a historic development" in Soviet-U.S. cooperation. Don't you see the deep disgrace this represents for the Soviet Communist Party and the Soviet state?

Ų.

You have consistently supported the expansionism of the Indian reactionaries. For ten years, you have invariably supported the Indian reactionaries; attempts to annex Kashmir, repeatedly asserting that Kashmir is "an inalienable part" of India and opposing the Kashmiri people's just struggle for national selfdetermination. Following India's provocation of the recent armed conflict, you again stated that the. Soviet stand on this question "remains unchanged". For six years, you have invariably supported the Indian reactionaries fantastic territorial claims on China and have tried to force China to yield to Indian expansionism. Throughout this period you have supplied the Indian reactionaries with large-scale military , aid in support of their expansion at the expense of neighbouring countries. You have given India whatever she wants and allowed her to use your aid in any manner she thinks fit. This stand of yours is a complete betrayal of Marxism-Leninism and proletarian internationalism.

ĵ

Lenin said, "Ascertaining the character of a war is, for the Marxist, a necessary prerequisite for solving the question of his attitude towards it".

Discarding Lenin's teachings, in your letter you have objected to distinguishing between right and wrong on the question of the conflict between India and Pakistan, alleging that "there is no positive significance in seeking out who is right and who is to blame". You do not distinguish between right and wrong in this conflict yourselves, and you forbid others to do so. Your purpose is obviously to reverse right and wrong in order to cover up India's criminal aggression and your own inveterate erroneous stand of support for Indian aggression.

ي نون ا

In your letter, you undiscriminatingly assert that the conflict between India and Pakistan is "harmful in all respects" and that our just stand of support for Pakistan in her struggle against aggression "serves to aggravate the conflict" and "saddens all who stand for peace and fight for national liberation". This is the height of absurdity. The conflict between India and Pakistan has two aspects — India's aggression and Pakistan's resistance to aggression. In this conflict all the harm to which you refer has been caused by India's aggression. It is the Indian aggression that has breached the peace of this area,

Tous

dealt a blow to the cause of Afro-Asian unity against imperialism and damaged the interests of the peoples of India and Pakistan. To eliminate these evils, it is imperative to oppose the Indian aggression. It is the stand you have taken in support of Indian expansionism that has encouraged India's aggressive venture and aggravated the conflict. You carry grave responsibility for all the evils caused by the Indian aggression. On the other hand, the stand we have taken in support of Pakistan against Indian aggression helps to check the aggression of the Indian reactionaries and to safeguard peace, and is in the interests of the cause of Afro-Asian unity against imperialism and of the peoples of India and Pakistan. Our stand is welcomed and supported by all peace-loving people and all fighters for national liberation, and it is detrimental . only to the U.S. imperialists and their lackeys. then should you be "saddened" by it?

In your letter, you shamelessly talk about struggle "against the principal enemy -- American imperialism". But as everyone knows, India has launched aggression against Pakistan for the purpose not only of realizing her own expansionist designs, but of helping the United States to exert pressure on Pakistan.